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smoke detector, storm drain
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top of
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window
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GENERAL NOTES

General Requirements

Applicable Codes and Regulations.

Building Code 2018 International Residential Code (IRC) with WA
state Amendments (WAC 51-51)
2020 National Electrical Code (NEC) with WA State

amendments (WAC 296-46B) and (RCW 19.28)

Electrical Code

Energy Code 2018 Washington State Energy Code (WSEC)
Residential Provisions (WAC 51-11R)
Fire Code 2018 International Fire Code (IFC) with WA State

Amendments (WAC 51-54A)

2018 International Mechanical Code (IMC) with WA
State Amendments (WAC 51-52)

2018 NFPA 54, National Fuel Gas Code (NFGC)
(WAC 51-52)

2018 Uniform Plumbing Code (UPC) with WA State
Amendments (WAC 51-56)

Mercer Island City Code

Mechanical Code
National Fuel Gas Code
Plumbing Code

Zoning Code
Contractor Responsibilities. It is the responsibility of the General Contractor
(GC) to ensure compliance and conformance with the various provisions of the

applicable ordinances and codes in all the Work. The GC is responsible for
coordinating all work including additional permits and subcontractor work.

Dimensions. Dimensions that are not stated as ‘maximum” or "minimum” are
absolute. All dimensions are subject to conventional industry tolerances. Verify
and coordinate dimensions among all drawings prior to construction. Written
dimensions take precedence over scaled lengths and heights in all cases. Do
not scale drawings.

Discrepancies. In the event of discrepancies or contradictory information in the
drawings, notes, or specifications, it is the obligation of the GC to notify
Highland Design of the same and to obtain clarification from Highland Design
before proceeding with the work. Any work done by the contractor after
discovery of such discrepancy shall be done at the contractor's risk.

Inspections. Contractor shall be responsible for coordinating all building
inspections. Required building inspections per IRC section R10? and WSEC 105:

* Foundation inspection - after forms are erected and reinforcing steel is
placed

*  Plumbing, mechanical, gas, and electrical systems inspection - prior to
covering/concealment

* Frame and masonry inspection — after the roof, masonry, firestopping,
draftstopping, and bracing are in place and after plumbing, mechanical,
and electrical rough inspections are approved.

* Special inspections as required by Engineer of Record

e  Other inspections required by the Building Official

* Final inspection - after the permitted work is complete and prior to
occupancy.

Contract Documents. Highland Design shall have final authority regarding
interpretation of the intent and spirit of the contract documents. The Project
Manual is included by reference. All contract documents pertaining to this
project are to be considered and interpreted for bidding and construction
purposes as a complete whole. No part of the drawings or project manual shall
be distributed, considered, or used in any way independent of the complete set
of documents.

Typical Details. Project drawings indicate general and typical details of
construction. Where conditions are not specifically indicated but are of similar
character to details shown, similar details of construction to those provided
shall be used - subject to review and approval by Highland Design and the
structural engineer.

Work and Data by Others. Highland Design assumes no responsibility for, nor
verifies the accuracy of, any engineering data supplied by others.

Submittals.
Shop drawings are required for the following components:

e [tems required by consultants - See individual consultant documentation
for any shop drawings required by their respective disciplines.

Windows and doors

Gates and specialty doors

Railing systems

Casework and Built-ins

Changes. Contractor initiated changes shall be submitted in writing to Highland
Design and/or structural engineer for approval prior to fabrication or
construction. Changes shown on shop drawings only do NOT satisfy this
requirement unless previously approved.

All changes - whether drawing or field required - shall have revisions approved
& filed for record w/ the city once the original submission has been approved
and the permit issued. Charge will be made by city for all revision review and
approvals including field inspections beyond that required under permit fees
and paid for under estimated inspection fee

As-Built Drawings. Contractor and subcontractors shall mark drawings for as-
built condition. Mechanical, electrical, plumbing, and fire-protection drawings
shall be revised for as-built conditions by their respective authors. Final as-built
reproducible drawings shall be submitted to the Owner or Owner's
representative.

Saofety. Contractor shall be responsible for all required safety precautions and
the methods, techniques, sequences, or procedures required to perform the
work.

Site Maintenance. Contractor shall maintain a trash bin in an area designated
by the owner's representative for the collection of all construction debris.
Contractor shall dispose of all debris and remove trash bin prior to occupancy.
All surfaces shall be cleaned prior to occupancy.

Demolition Permit. A separate demolition permit is required for the removal of
any existing structure.

Design Criteria

Construction Type: Buildings shall be constructed of wood light-frame systems.
Engineered designs shall comply with the International Building Code.

Seismic: Design Category =D

Fire-Resistant Construction

Garage Opening Protection. Provide minimum 20 minute or 13/8”solid core
doors with self-closing devices between the attached garage and the dwelling.
Ducts penetrating the walls or ceiling between the garage and dwelling shall be
of minimum No. 26 gage sheet steel and shall not have penetrations into the
garage. For other penetrations, refer to IRC R302.11

Garage Separation. Separate the attached garage from the dwelling unit and
its attic area by minimum 1/2" gypsum board applied to the garage side.
Garages beneath habitable rooms shall be separated by not less than 5/8" Type
X gypsum board. Structure supporting floor/ceiling assemblies used for
separation shall be protected with %5"minimum gypsum board.

Under-Stair Protection. Provide minimum %”"gypsum board on all walls, under-
stair
urfaces, or any soffits in enclosed accessible under-stair spaces

Fire Blocking. Provide fire blocking in concealed wall spaces of stud walls and
partitions vertically at ceiling and floor levels, at 10 feet max. horizontally, and
at all interconnections of concealed vertical and horizontal spaces. Fire block
concealed spaces between stair stringers at the top and bottom of run and
between studs and in line with the run of the stairs if the walls under the stairs
are unfinished. Fire stop with non-combustible materials in openings around all
vents, pipes, ducts, chimneys, fireplaces, and similar openings which afford
passage for fire at ceiling and floor levels.

Toilet, Bath, and Shower Spaces

Wet Areas. Shower compartments and walls above bathtubs with installed
shower heads shall be finished with a non-absorbent surface to a height not
less than 6 feet above the floor per Section IRC R307.

Glazing
Glazing shall be in accordance with IRC Section R308.

Exterior Glazing. All exterior wall glazing shall be double-glazed and comply with
the Washington State Energy Code (WAC 51-11).

Safety Glazing. Provide in areas subject to human impact per Section R308.4.
Such hazardous locations include:

1. Glazing in fixed and operable panels of swinging, sliding, or bi-folding door
assemblies unless less than 3 inches or decorative glazing.

2. Glazing in an individual fixed or operable panel adjacent to a door where
the nearest vertical edge is within a 24-inch arc of the door in a closed
position and whose bottom edge is less than 60 inches above the floor or
walking surface unless there is a permanent intervening barrier, it is
adjacent to the fixed panel of a patio door, or decorative glazing.

3. Glazing in storm doors.

4. Glozing in doors and enclosures for bathtubs and showers. Glazing in any
part of a building wall enclosing these compartments where the bottom
exposed edge of the glazing is 60 inches measured vertically above any
standing or walking surface.

5. Glazing in an individual or fixed panel that meets all of the following
conditions:

* Exposed area of an individual pane greater than 9 square feet.

* Bottom edge less than 18 inches above the floor.

* Top edge greater than 36 inches above the floor.

*  One or more walking surfaces within 36 inches horizontally of the
olazing.

* All glazing in railings, regardless of an area or height above walking
surface. Included are structural baluster panels and nonstructural in-
fill panels.

* Glazing in walls and fences enclosing indoor and outdoor swimming
pools, hot tubs, and spas where the bottom edge of the glazing is less
than 60 inches above a walking surface and within 60 inches horizontally
of the water's edge.

* Glozing adjacent to stairways, landings, and ramps within 36 inches
horizontally of a walking surface when the exposed surface of the glass
is less than 60 inches above the plane of the adjacent walking surface.

* Glazing adjacent to stairways within 60 inches horizontally of the bottom
tread of a stairway in any direction when the exposed surface of the
olass is less than 60 inches above the nose of the tread.

Egress

Egress Openings. Emergency escape and rescue openings shall have a minimum
net clear opening of 5.7 sq. ft. except grade floor openings shall be 5 sq. ft
minimum. The minimum net clear opening height dimension shall be 24" and the
minimum net clear opening width dimension shall be 20" per IRC Section R310. The
sill of the opening shall be not more than 44 inches above the floor.

Handrails. Provide at least one handrail at every stairway having four or more
risers. Provide 2 handrails where shown on plans. Handrails shall be continuous
the full length of the flight from a point directly above the top riser of a flight to
a point directly above the lowest riser of the flight and shall be returned or
terminate in newel posts. Handrails are permitted to be interrupted by newel
posts at the turn, and may start over the lowest tread.

Handrail height, measured above stair tread nosings, or finish surface of ramp
slope, shall be uniform, not less than 34" and not more than 38". Handrails with a
circular cross section shall have an outside diameter of at least 1.25" and not
greater than 2" or shall provide equivalent graspability. If the handrail is not
circular, it shall have a perimeter dimension of at least 4" and not greater than
6.25" with a maximum cross-section dimension of 2.25".

Guards. Guards shall be located along open-sided walking surfaces,
mezzanines, stairways, ramps and landings which are located mor an 30" A
above the floor or grade below per IRC R312. Guards shall be adequate in
strength and attachment in accordance with Table 301.5 and contractor shall
verify to inspector all guards are capable of resisting 200 lb load on top rail
acting in any direction. Guards whose top rail also serves as a handrail shall
height not less than 34" and not more than 38" measured vertically from
the leading edge of the stair tread nosing. (IRC R312.1.2 exception 2) A

Open guards shall have balusters or ornamental patterns such that a 4 inch
diameter sphere cannot pass through any opening up to a height of 34". Except:
The triangular openings formed by the riser, tread and bottom rail at the open
side of a stairway shall not allow passage of a 6 inch diameter sphere, and
guards on the open side of stairs shall not allow passage of a 4 3/8 inch
diameter sphere. IRC R312.1.3

Fire Protection Systems

Bidder Designed. Fire Protection systems shall be bidder designed. Designated
subcontractors are responsible for the preparation of drawings and
applications for appropriate required permits.

Smoke Alarm System. An approved monitored smoke alarm system with
automatic smoke detectors shall be provided and installed in accordance with
NFPA 72 and IRC Section R314. Provided alarms inside of each bedroom, outside
of each sleeping area, and on each story of the dwelling not less than 3 feet
from the door of a bathroom containing a tub or shower. Required smoke
alarms shall be hardwired to building power, interconnected, and have a
battery backup.

Sprinkler System. An NFPAI3D fire sprinkler system with controls shall be
installed. The system shall be designed and the plans stamped by a person
holding a Washington State Certificate of Competency. Contractor shall submit
design to the Fire Department for approval. The system shall be installed by a
state licensed sprinkler contractor.

Carbon Monoxide Alarms. Provide CO alarms outside of each separate dwelling
area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms. CO alarms may be part of a
combination carbon monoxide/smoke alarm. Required alarms shall be
hardwired to building power and have battery backup.

Heat Alarms. Provide HD alarm in each attached garage per R314.2.3 and R314.4.1
Heat alarms shal be connected to a heat alarm or smoke alarm that is installed
in the dwelling unit.

Soils and Foundations

Soils. Highland Design assumes no responsibility as to the physical
characteristics of the soils. Excavations shall be inspected by the geotechnical
engineer prior to pouring concrete if required.

Perimeter Drains. Provide continuous 4" round perforated drain in gravel fill
with filter fabric wrap at all foundation walls. Provide clean-outs such that all
portions of drainage system can be adequately cleaned. Locate bottoms of
drain pipes at the lowest point of wall footings and tight-line perimeter drains to
storm sewer or other approved discharge. Do not connect the perimeter /
foundation drain to any other tight-lines or site drainage systems.

Provide a minimum 12" thick layer of continuous gravel fill from bottom of
footing to within 12" of finish grade - typical at all walls. Approved gravel fill
consists of washed, clean, free drainage gravel ranging from 1/4" to 3/4" in size.

Dampproofing. Provide dampproofing on the exterior surface of new
foundation walls from the top of the footing to finished grade. Damp-proofing
shall consist of a bituminous material, 3 lbs per sq. yd. of acrylic modified
cement, 1/8" coat of surface-bonding mortar complying with ASTM C 887, any of
the materials permitted for waterproofing by Section R406.2 or other approved
methods or materials.

Waterproofing. Provide waterproofing on the exterior surface of basement
walls from the higher of the top of the footing or 6" below the top of the
basement floor, to finished grade on walls that retain earth and enclose
interior spaces. Waterproofing shall consist of any of wo-ply hot-mopped felts,
Fifty-five-pound roll roofing, Six-mil polyvinyl chloride, Six-mil polyethylene, Forty-
mil polymer-modified asphalt, Sixty-mil flexible polymer cement, One-eighth-inch
cement-based, fiber-reinforced, waterproof coating, or Sixty-mil solvent-free
liquid-applied synthetic rubber. All joints in membrane waterproofing shall be
lapped and sealed with an adhesive compatible with the membrane. (R404.2)

Site Drainage. Conform to all local regulations and ordinances. Tight-line all
roof drains to storm sewer system or approved discharge when storm sewers
are not available. Do not connect foundation and retaining wall perimeter /
footing drains tight-line to roof drain tight-lines or other site drainage.

Finish Grade. Provide a positive slope away from the building at the building
face. All site hard surfaces to have a minimum slope of 1/8" in 12" to drains
unless noted otherwise.

Debris. Remove all vegetation and organic material including wood formwork
and construction debris from the under-floor area before the building is
occupied.

Structural Systems

Structural Systems. All structural systems (such as trusses) which are to be
composed of components to be field erected shall be supervised by the supplier
during manufacturing, delivery, handling, storage, and erection in accordance
with instructions prepared by the supplier.

Exterior Structures. Exterior wood framed decks and other wood framed
structures exposed to weather: all wood shall be pressure treated to current
American Wood Preservers Institute standards. This includes all plywood,
trusses, sawn members, glue-laminated members, etc., unless noted otherwise.
All nails and connectors shall be heavy-coat galvanized.

Wall Construction

Exterior Wall. New exterior walls to be 2x6 wood studs at 16" o.c. unless indicated
otherwise on plans. Provide R-21 minimum cavity insulation. Interior walls to be
2x4 studs at 16" o.c. unless noted otherwise on plans. Existing exterior 2x4 walls
shall be insulationed to a minimum of R-15 per WSEC R503.1.1.

Acoustical Insulation: Provide 1/2" thick sound attenuation board or 3" thick batt
insulation at all bathroom, toilet room, and powder room walls and as noted on
plans. Provide sound attenuation blankets at all bathroom, toilet room, and
powder room floors and ceilings when these rooms occur above or below a
habitable space.

Roof Assemblies and Structures

Roof Flashings. Provide roof flashing at wall and roof intersections, at gutters,
wherever there is a change in roof slope or direction and around roof
openings. Where flashing is of metal, the metal shall be corrosion resistant with
a thickness of not less than No. 26 galvanized sheet per Section IRC R203

Attic and Rafter Ventilation: Cross-ventilate enclosed attics and rafter spaces
where ceilings are applied directly. The net free ventilating area shall not be
less than 1/150 of the area of the space ventilated. The minimum required net
free ventilating area may be 1/300 of the area of the space ventilated, provided
40%-50% of the required ventilating area is through ventilators located within 3
of the ridge or highest point and the balance provided by eave or cornice
vents.

Mechanical Systems

Bidder Designed. Mechanical systems, electrical systems, and plumbing systems
shall be bidder designed. Subcontractors designated to accomplish the above
will be responsible for the preparation of drawings and applications for
appropriate required permits.

Ventilation. Provide source specific and whole house ventilation. Provide
exhaust fans vented to the exterior in the following locations: bathrooms,
powder rooms, laundry rooms, and kitchens. Exhaust fan CFM callouts are
minimums. Specified equipment shall meet or exceed flow noted.

Whole House Ventilation. Continuous whole house ventilation shall be integrated
with the forced-air heating system. Outdoor air shall be provided to the return
side of the forced-air system within 4 feet upstream of the unit. At a minimum,
filtration shall be provided at the forced-air unit with adequate access to filters
for maintenance and replacement.

Exhaust Fans. IMC 403.3.4.5 Intermittent whole-house fan shall be capable of
operating at least 2 hours of each 4-hour period. Ventilations Quality
Adjustments per IMC 403.4.3

Table 403.4.2 rate: 90 CFM

System Coefficient: Not Balanced, Not Distributed Systems 1.5
Ventilation rate provided: 250 CFM

Operating Time: 54% of each 4-hour period (2 hours)

Areas of Moisture. When HVAC units or water heaters are placed in an area
susceptible to moisture, all pilot lights, burners, switches, or heating elements
shall be located at least 18" above the floor slab.

Water Heaters. Provide seismic anchor straps for all water tanks.

All hot water tanks shall be equipped with:

a. Pressure relief valve discharging to the exterior of the building and
terminating 6" to 24" above grade.

b. Thermal expansion tank if the water system is equipped with a pressure
reducing valve or a check valve.

Factory-Built Fireplaces. Factory-built fireplaces shall bear UL or ICBO seal of
approval & be installed per manufacturer’s recommendations. Fireplaces shall
be installed with tight-fitting glass doors & outside source of combustion air (no
less than 6 sq. in.) ducted to each firebox

Energy Conservation

Insulation and Vapor Barriers. Application and installation of insulation and
vapor barriers shall comply with Washington State thermal insulation standards.
All insulating materials shall have a flame spread index of not more than 25 and
a smoke-developed index of not more than 450 per Section R302.10.1

Air Leakage. All exterior joints shall be sealed, caulked, gasketed, or weather-
stripped to limit air leakage in the following locations

window and door frames

openings between walls and foundations
between walls and roof

openings at penetration of utility services
all other openings in the building

Energy Code Compliance

Prescriptive Approach Used. Prescriptive option, per WSEC R402.1, will be used to
determine required U-Values and R-Values for the addition. (note: bold text
indicates modification from minimum precriptive requirements)

Maximum Vertical Fenestration U-Factor 0.28
Up to 15 SF exempt per R402.3.3
Skylight U-Factor: 0.30
Maximum Opaque Wood Door U-Factor: 0.30
One 24 SF Opaque Door Exempt per R402.3.4
Required R-Value for Ceilings: R-49 min.
R-38c single rafter/vaults
Required R-Value for Walls Above Grade: R-21 min.
Required R-Value for Walls Below Grade: R-21int + TB

Required R-Value for Floors: R-38
Required R-Value for Slab on Graode: R-10 under perimeter and
entire slab

R406.2 Carbon Emission Equalization

Table R406.2 Fuel Normalization Credits
System Type =2
Credit =1

Table R406.3 Additional Energy Efficiency Requirements
Medium Dewlling Unit- 6 credits req'd

Option 1.3 (0.5 credits)
R402.1.1 prescriptive and; U = 0.28 and; floor = R-38 and; SOG R-10 perimeter with full
under slab and; SBG R-10 perim. & under slab

Option 3.4 (1.5 credits)
Ductless mini split heat pump w/ min HSPF 10.

Option 5.3 (1.0 credits) Water heating system to include energy star rated gas or
propane heater w/ min. UEF 9.1

Options 6.1 (2.0credits)
Renewable Electric Energy Option. 2400 kWh solar panel elevtrical generation.

Interior Lighting. A minimum of 20% of lamps in permanently installed lighting
fixtures that are part of the addition shall be high efficacy lamps (WSEC R404.1).

SE 24th St

SE 24th St

SITE

)

Secret Park

Boy's & Girls Club
King County Parking

1a
"ereer .

! vicinity map

Site Information:

OWNER: Kapsner Homes
SITE ADDRESS: 2526 70th Ave SE

Mercer Island, 98040
PARCEL: 217450-3730
JURISDICTION:  Mercer Islond
ZONE: R-8.4
PRESENT USE:  Single Family Residential
LOT AREA: 8,942 SF
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

East Seattle ADD Plat Block:23, Plat Lot:5-6-7

Development Information

PROPOSED FLOOR AREAS:
See sheet A2.01 SITE AREA CALCULATIONS for proposed floor

areas

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS SURFACES
See sheet A2.01 SITE AREA CALCULATIONS for impervious
surface calculations

Project Consultants

Designer:

Structural Engineer:

Civil Engineer:

HIGHLAND |design LLC

1029 Market St., Suite 100
Kirkland, WA 98033

(425) 998-7765

Contact: Jeffrey R. Barnett

PCS Structural Solutions

1011 Western Avenue, Suite 810
Seattle WA 98104

206-292-5076

Civil Engineering Solutions
102 NW Canal Street
Seattle, WA 98107

206-658-5210
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

(PER STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED RECORDING# 8704170830)

LOTS 5, 6 AND 7, BLOCK 23, EAST SEATTLE, ACCORDING TO THE

PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 3 OF PLATS, PAGE 22, IN

KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

BASIS OF BEARINGS

HELD BEARING N 89°29'46” W ALONG S.E. 24TH ST. AS SHOWN

HEREON, AND PER REFERENCE 1

REFERENCES

R1.
R2.

LOT LINE REVISION, VOL. 365, PG. 239,
PLAT OF EAST SEATTLE PER VOL. 3, PG 22&23,
RECORDS OF KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

VERTICAL DATUM

NAVD88 PER GPS OBSERVATIONS.

SURVEYOR'S NOTES

THE TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY SHOWN HEREON WAS PERFORMED IN

APRIL OF 2021.

THE FIELD DATA WAS COLLECTED AND

RECORDED ON MAGNETIC MEDIA THROUGH AN ELECTRONIC

THEODOLITE.

THE DATA FILE IS ARCHIVED ON DISC OR CD.

WRITTEN FIELD NOTES MAY NOT EXIST. CONTOURS ARE SHOWN
FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY. DESIGN SHOULD RELY ON SPOT
ELEVATIONS.

ALL MONUMENTS SHOWN HEREON WERE LOCATED DURING THE
COURSE OF THIS SURVEY UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

THE TYPES AND LOCATIONS OF ANY UTILITIES SHOWN ON THIS
DRAWING ARE BASED ON INFORMATION PROVIDED TO US, BY
OTHERS OR GENERAL INFORMATION READILY AVAILABLE IN THE
PUBLIC DOMAIN INCLUDING, AS APPLICABLE, IDENTIFYING
MARKINGS PLACED BY UTILITY LOCATE SERVICES AND OBSERVED

BY TERRANE IN THE FIELD.

AS SUCH, THE UTILITY INFORMATION

SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE FOR INFORMATIONAL
PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE RELIED ON FOR DESIGN
OR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES; TERRANE IS NOT RESPONSIBLE OR
LIABLE FOR THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF THIS UTILITY

INFORMATION.

FOR THE ACCURATE LOCATION AND TYPE OF

UTILITIES NECESSARY FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION, PLEASE
CONTACT THE SITE OWNER AND THE LOCAL UTILITY LOCATE

SERVICE (800—424-5555).

SUBJECT PROPERTY TAX PARCEL NO. 2174505730.

SUBJECT PROPERTY AREA PER THIS SURVEY IS 8.942+ S.F.
(0.21 ACRES)

THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE
REPORT. EASEMENTS AND OTHER ENCUMBRANCES MAY EXIST
THAT ARE NOT SHOWN HEREON.

FIELD DATA FOR THIS SURVEY WAS OBTAINED BY DIRECT FIELD
MEASUREMENTS WITH A CALIBRATED ELECTRONIC 5—SECOND
TOTAL STATION AND/OR SURVEY GRADE GPS OBSERVATIONS.
ALL ANGULAR AND LINEAR RELATIONSHIPS ARE ACCURATE AND
MEET THE STANDARDS SET BY WAC 332-130-090.
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STEEP SLOPE/BUFFER DISCLAIMER:

THE LOCATION AND EXTENT OF STEEP SLOPES SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING ARE FOR
INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY AND CANNOT BE RELIED ON FOR DESIGN AND/OR
CONSTRUCTION.  THE PITCH, LOCATION, AND EXTENT ARE BASED SOLELY ON OUR
GENERAL OBSERVATIONS ON SITE AND OUR CURSORY REVIEW OF READILY AVAILABLE
PUBLIC DOCUMENTS; AS SUCH, TERRANE CANNOT BE LIABLE OR RESPONSIBLE FOR
THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF ANY STEEP SLOPE INFORMATION. ULTIMATELY,
THE LIMITS AND EXTENT OF ANY STEEP SLOPES ASSOCIATED WITH ANY SETBACKS OR
OTHER DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION PARAMETERS MUST BE DISCUSSED AND APPROVED
BY THE REVIEWING AGENCY BEFORE ANY CONSTRUCTION CAN OCCUR.
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/ o.f.a/lower

2122.6 SF

|
b

o g.f.a.- lower

o.f.a. main
1764.6 SF

g.f.a.- main

116" =1-0"
LOWER FLOOR FAR CALCULATIONS
% length length total
segment length covered excluded remain % excluded area Basement FAR
A 25.9 5.05 1.3 24.6 82.37% 21226 SF  374.3 SF
B 43.0 89.15 38.3 4.7 82.37% 21226 SF  374.3 SF
C 61.9 100.00 61.9 0.0 82.37% 21226 SF 374.3 SF
D 37.0 100.00 37.0 0.0 82.37% 21226 SF 374.3 SF
E 7.9 41.05 7.4 10.6 82.37% 21226 SF 374.3 SF
F 8.1 100.00 8.1 0.0 82.37% 21226 SF 374.3 SF
G 10.0 100.00 10.0 0.0 82.37% 21226 SF 374.3 SF
H 3.0 100.00 3.0 0.0 82.37% 21226 SF 374.3 SF
J 8.1 100.00 8.1 0.0 82.37% 21226 SF 374.3 SF
K 1.0 100.00 1.0 0.0 82.37% 21226 SF 374.3 SF
225.9 186.1

see site plan and exterior elevations for grade points and graphics relating to percent
covered and excluded of lower wall portions

1/16" = 1-0"

Lot Area = 8942 SF @ 40% = 3576.8 SF

FLOOR AREA (3,576.8 SF MAX)

name area
g.f.a. main 1764.6 SF
o.f.a. upper 1433.1 SF
subtotal 3197.8 SF
g.f.a. lower 374.3 SF
(see table for excluded)

total 3,572.1SF
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first18"—f | 16"
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1433.1 SF

1/16" = 1-0"

ABE CALCULATIONS
midpoint
point segment length elevation L*H ABE
A o111 256.51 15,882.25 ft? 259.29
B 37'-15/8" 257.99 9,580.56 ft* 259.29
C 17'-1113/16" 252.00 4,532.06 ft? 259.29
D 7'-1113/16" 285.47 2,279.30 ft? 259.29
E 9'-10 3/16" 285.47 2,811.58 ft? 259.29
F 30" 285.47 856.41 ft? 259.29
G 8-1 285.93 2,31.27 ft? 259.29
H 10-10 13/16" 257.00 2,801.57 ft? 259.29
J 25" 249.00 6,453.25 ft? 259.29
K 42'-1113/16" 256.53 1,026.78 ft? 259.29
2259 1N16" 58,535.03 ft?
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FIRE AREA

name

covered roof
deck

covered entry

covered patio

garage

lower floor

1336 SF

main floor
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upper floor

1571 SF
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main floor
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|| AN ] ] / \ c~
e H - - s \O
= k52 P = S | | / \ laminated glass @\
(103a) =2 7 / \
[ s — = - = baluster panels w/ con V)
- g ] | @) base support (@\|
BBQ = - n \ ,
- | - \ slet /
| A i A NE >
e . Ly | =] | me i [l - - 259.29 >
258'-4 5/8" @ main o N o - 7 - I — - - - - o o
o - eq eq eq eq eq FIBER CEMENT PANEL . 4057'6" .
257'-4" ~wgr_lower ceiling| . . . . . N . — — — T — — E— E— E— — S  — — e _ __ EL € main
CONCRETE - o
e — e —_— — N — — — ] lowercéhM257-4
K( udegarée —‘_\—_
) existing grade
UT) | JOB: SCALE:
o 3|« 246.01 /4" =1-0"
™ SHEET NO:
‘ .
249'-0" g lower . _ — ‘ .
I L ******************************************************** l B ‘ k I [ ) (l 2

north elevation
N /4" =1-0"
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roof assembly ‘ ‘
a * roofing membrane and underlay per manuf.
* structural sheathing ‘
W * rafters per structural roof assembly
* R-38C batt insulation
(_ B - * vapor barrier n
e 5/8"GWB
| ]
| .
I
| =] | T é siding wall assembly
| 8| 10" |
| | REVISIONS:
g " " « | [ no. DATE  |DESQR.
oo g e | . = L — . . . . . . n . . . . e . . S . _ | poterwre-ose | Mo b pew
1-6" 0" |8
: “on. l i §ﬁ‘
I I
| o Hees | T / bed I bed cing wall assembl
= = O. be siding wall assemboly
| /]/ \\ \\ // * siding, per manuf. balcony ]
| | * WRB »
| | floor assembly * structural sheating floor assembly °
| | 2 2 | e« finsh floor per plan i LA * 2x6 framing, 16" OC
N / / N * sheathing per structural * R-21 kraft-faced
| ’\ / / \ * Ojsts per structural ﬂgergloss batt insul.
| - | , , N * 5/8" GWB * vapor barrier
b70'-4 5/8" g upper : = I | | cSmGwe 7 B B = = B __Upper g 270-45/8"
= ! = =
: - i = ilwnl I I E
H M ]
| | H cement panel wall
D665 3/8" . | | I * fiber cement panel, ' ' ]
-53/8" W landing | . - L . . — HI= ; . . @ . . per manuf. . . 3 - o landing | g7 266'-5 3/8 DRAWN: MBR
N\ * WRB
| 1L L
: - _ : / \ \ H , , * structural sheating , t ISSUED: on/22
§ * 2x6 framing, 16" OC entry . :
| | ) / A\ A . = / — / « R21 kraft-faced / 3 5
. N i entr ) bath / figergloss batt insul. / =
: \ : llVIhg H } 7 4 * vapor barrier &
| | JT N\ / / . 2 B0 " S/8TGWE floor assembly ——
A= =0 I Il E 2 E
| ah oo o ] floor assembly / I Il \ 0 \
| | I i
| | N / Il Ii \\ \\ \\
1 | N/ / I m t/concrete 258.20
p58'-4 5/8" g _main : ﬁ]l - | ] ] 'Y — - \ __Main g 258'-4 5/8"
|: = \ /\\ —~— = = z - \/I \
| = ) /\ I I I I I I I I TR \\\/\\/\\//\\/@
| = | I - W NN RLLLLL
1= | * B i -
. I RONIRININK =
< NN CONNENANGE ‘
%\ | N holl L y N ~insulated vgc;ll be/low ﬁrofi/eé// ] %
N - N N 0
SN garage . Q / \ “gssembly ST B
%A | 5 AN - 5 S
B . : / \ o UG | = 3
N | | | o — i g 9 hall NIINAIE g
\//%\\ ) | | L — } /\\//\\//s\//\// A== = o
N = H N N N N 7777
Q! | therml : = : RRRANE= =
DA | / — N N A z 8
At | \ / — J) S =8
249'-0" lower - ‘ o N = T lower, 249'0" -
v \V ——= ; : — N — T e — ——— —— — , : ; : —— i e = ey R D) -
A= ! e e R e N S S S o s aa R A R e e e e T e oy === E= 2 O
el B B [ T — T PPy e T e P U T T e e - 2 R e e & T
- _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ __ "= _J Li o o o o o o o o o o 7_J: lab d bl _ 1 o L o o o o o
slab on grade assembly ———— insulated wall below grade — M —— e ————— —— —— — — — — — — — — — — $100 on grade assemboly ln 2 (7p)
« finish flooring per plan ¢ 12" min free draining backfill «
* slab-on-grade * waterproof membrane N (D
* 10 mil poly vapor barrier * concrete wall per structural CLB 2
* R-10 continuous insulation e 2" gap to studs —
* 4" min. free draining gravel e 2x4 16 o.c. with PT 2x6 plates Q>) o
* R-21 batt insulation —
. 5/8"GWB < 5
T m
H
-
o NS building section ! EW building section O
/4" = 10" 1/4" = 10" Clr\nl
@\
JOB: SCALE:
246.01 /4" =1-0"
SHEET NO:
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g V
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| ‘ | p
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| | V 8
| o Y
| ‘ | roof assembly ‘ v § Ej
= .
[ Q > 3 ¢
2 | — 8 T
W - — | E E QE_ Y
( 1 N 2P s
‘ S £ C—z\
| | | 8 g q
«
. o 2 o
: | | = roof assembl ﬂﬂﬁ"‘ §§ E %D
? [+
| | } ,:' 3 g &
| | T2 O
| | m 8 ¥
| | { ! 5 B
| |
278-105/8" W plate B B B B B : = : B B 278-105/8" g plate \‘ﬂé‘\ B B I '
S — ) W m
siding wall assembly %
premanuf. metal / 4
stair component. /
See expanded call- / ,
out sheet A3.03 , D /
/]
guardrail +36"
\ | n |
_ ] \
ﬁ : Y floor assembly \ REVISIONS:
AN
O | \ N]O 06[/)2;;:22 [éEfti/R.Comments
f \As.02 / .
| ™~ N\
| LN N LM |
270'-53/8" g upper finish I 270'-5 3/8" ~gr_upper finish A~ \pf\A I( }
270-45/8" g upper lT ||| B i I[N . B . - 270-45/8" ~gr upper I A - _ i | L B L
| E&J ! &J Gd
Y f AL
-~ ]
g = =] =3 beyond
insulation at fim siding wall assembly L]
- siding wall assembly
Il 0
o o N Sg bet
S L : sopsoeeen,
' . . I ' . . % § landing | ollow a 4" dia
266'-5 3/8" g _landing - - I 0 - - - 266™-5 3/8" wr landing o o | o o — AN o - - - sphere to pass
door per schedule ) g through DRAWN: MBR
\ ISSUED: 01/1/22
1)
X +36" handrail. tvp
7 17 A602
o - /)
2 Ml see
9 g r window per A for handrail details
S| schedule
=8 I
3
[0}
AN
_ o
v
-
oo
- N n
258'-5 3/8" g7 _main finish RS 258'-5 3/8" g _main finish ) <
>4;— L g 9
258'-4 5/8" g main }‘ | o 1 L U . L o 258'-4 5/8" g main - o _ o o L - — -
N — O
t/concrete 257.21 W t/concrete 257.21 /— GWSB sill Q;_‘) LL
— = filnish grode;, pro?ide %ostitive . @ ') (7p]
N . N A | slope away from foundation T R-21 — ]
finish grade, provide positive o / walls, typ DN R insulation O N g
Sloﬁ)e ?WOY from foundation 2 Z( /<\\//\\\/<\\//\\//\/1 L ; Hr 3 gaps between railing shall not allow a ln 2 EI
walls, typ T //\ e R-38 batt insulation 2 // /// //// /// U = B 4 3/8" dia sphere to pass through Q
\\//\\ SN E\\//\\\///\\//\\\///\ : i«; 40" S N aa ;
h / /- /- N i N
§ b 5/8" GWB type X . // N\ //\\/ \\//\\/ i \>< landing M N Q
N et insulated wall below grade XL, 7 D) >
waterproofing i x beam beyond C/\\\//>\\///\\\//>\\///\ T 't <> <
s PN < »
\| / \//\/ \//\/ < m
concrete per N //\/\\/X\/\\/X Ne Z
structural 4\ . 7 //\//\//\// e e . —
N //\\/x\/\\/x\/\ S +36" handrail, typ o =
N work bench R SN e ~ 7))
N R-38 \//\//\\/X\//\\/X SN ¢ \O
\\ K \//\\// \\//\\// T 3:\>< e\
N UL g N
S N AERETERS e ~ S
] AN F ~
N : \\/\\ \\/\\ S = non-accessible U
N //>// X//>//X//> e void .
S SIS ] - 1 ~ (5
\\\ ’ SOG per structural /\\\/4/\\//\\\/ <\\//\ 2 i PT wood in contact ' ~d W
N L - AL /// e with concrete, typ stringer per N
) o ' . ini AN \ ’ structural ( T ) beyond
o 5 W) 249-03/4" g lower finish SN //\§ SN e
249'-0" g lower NG A . ’ - 249'-0" W lower m: /. \ /\/ 74 ﬁ: L _ _ _ : ; Jr _ _
2 \ i :7\\fiw\\*\V\k\\H\\H\H\\H\\H\\H\\H\H\\\V\\\H\\H\\H\\H\H\‘\‘H\\H\\H\‘\H\H\\H\\\‘\HHHHH\HHHHHIHHH\
— === == == == == =Il— == OJ 7 NN === === NN == =N
== | = = === === == === = =l = et — [ =T | === == === == === ===
=TT =TT =T =1 === =1 =1 T =T =T =1 [ = =T [ =1 | I— —I=N=IEH=EIE=N=NEEN= === =A== =N == JOB: SCALE:
[ (N [ (Al [ (N I\ [ (N [ 1 [ (N [ [ (N [ (N [ (N (N (N | (N [
246.01 172" =1-0"
foundation footing and R-5 thermal break slab on grade assembly
foundati / drain per foundation per SHEET NO:
d?,gir:.\ selfn footing and foundation per civil, typ structural, typ
- t . . .
evil typ wall §é¢tion stair framing section
2 1/2"=1-0" ] 1/2"=1-0" {s 5 1 1
[ )
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width width width width
head ’ ¢ ‘T ‘T f—f f—f AN VR
height T T B B B B B d B i i comme GLAZING NOTES et
—% Z I no type manufacturer model  width height headht area u UA nts ~ v
2 7 lower 1. See sheet A.O0 for genera| glazing notes. v § )
CN— ) / £ 001 A Marvin Windows and Doors 3-4" 44" 8-0" 14SF 028 4 SG ' o M o v
£ g g 002 A Marvin Windows and Doors 34" 44" 80 4SF 028 4  SG 2. Al 9102'“;3 t; hO_Vg-‘ OAU'S actor ‘Efso-?_s m?x perl WSEC prescriptive < §
g 2 . 03 A Marvin Windows and Doors 34" 44 80 14SF 028 4  SG opproach. Frovige Andersen E-eries, yplcal. Q 3 3
\ TEMP) TEMP) . , . < a v
-~ 3. Window dimensions taken to frame UNO. A — 5 Q ‘é
h main ERN o
~ -~ 01 B Marvin Windows and Doors 34" 16 80" 5SF 028 1 4. Safety glazing (SG) to be providedin all glozed doors and where ; §.§ ?-'_' rf_b\
: ; e
102 A Marvin Windows and Doors 36" 18 100  65F 028 2 required by the IRC. See plans for Ss#éty blafmglocations s noted. 2= e
: : — — — Each pane of safety glazing to be identified in accordance with IRC. RO C Q
level M 103 A Marvin Windows and Doors 1-8 80 80 BSF 028 4 SG g x 3 R
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 104 A Marvin Windows and Doors 18" 8" 100" 3SF 028 1 5. Emergency escape and rescue opening shall be installed per IRC . = g n;\_t
picture awning casement @ mulled picture 105 A Marvin Windows and Doors 3-4" 60" 90" 20SF 028 6 R310. See plqns for locations. All emergency escope'o'penings shall ‘“ﬂ:}"‘ E 68_ g _\-9
106 A Marvin Windows and Doors 34" 60" 90" 20SF 028 6 have a m':rﬁubm netldeotrhopzr:pglof 5.7 5F. The md'?r"mw? netﬂfleor :J & 5T
- T A A opening shall be no less than 24", clear opening width no less than @
18; E MQran xnjows or\zﬂj II;oors (23-: gg zf) ]2:?88: 82: j 20", with all finished sill height not more than 44" above the floor. %‘ g)r'
arvin Windows and Doors - . tl : s g
109 C Marvin Windows and Doors 2-¢" 50" 90 13SF 028 4 6. Window supplier/manufacturer to field verify all rough openings, § N
M C Marvin Windows and Doors 2'-4" 5-0" 9'-0" 13 SF 028 4 window divisions, and operation prior to production of windows. (“D -
m A Marvin Windows and Doors 3-4" 70" 90 23SF 028 7 2 Wind lier/ foct ¢ omit col ot
A Marvin Windows and Doors 34" 70" 90" 23SF 028 7 : O;grgy;”pp ier/manutacturer to somit cotor sampte for M
m C Marvin Windows and Doors 3-4" 70" 90 23SF 028 7 by Highland Design or Owner-.
n4 D Marvin Windows and Doors 8-0" 60" 60 48SF 028 13 SG m
s A Marvin Windows and Doors 36" 60" 90" 21SF 028 6 8. All operable windows to be provided with screens.
né A Marvin Windows and Doors 3-6" 60" 90" 21SF 028 6
9. Wind ithin 10'-0" of d ible deck shall b bl
7 A Marvin Windows and Doors 44 76 90"  34SF 028 9 o oW WIRIn T oT grace or accessibie deck shall be copable
n B Marvin Windows and Doors 4-6" 16" 1-¢ 7 SF 028 2 SG being locked.
10. Allsill and head heights are taken from finish floor UNO.
upper
201 A Marvin Windows and Doors 8-8" 1-6" 100" BSF 028 4
202 A Marvin Windows and Doors 4'-4" 60" 80" 26SF 028 7
203 A Marvin Windows and Doors 44" 14 100" 7SF 028 2 DOOR NOTES
204 A Morvin Windows and Doors 4‘-4" 60 8 {) . 265F 028 7 egress 1. Safety glazing (SG) to be provided where required by IBC 2403.
205 A Marvin Windows and Doors 4-4 1-6 10-0 7 Sk 028 2 Refer to plans for safety glazing locations. Each pane of
206 A Marvin Windows and Doors 4'-4" 60" 80" 26SF 028 7 safety glazing shall be identified by a label in accordance with
207 A Marvin Windows and Doors 44" 14" 100" 7SF 028 2 the IRC.
208 A Marvin Windows and Doors 4'-4" 60" 80" 26SF 028 7 ,
- - — — — 2. Door frames and frame anchorage shall be installed
209 A Marvin Windows and Doors 4-4 1-6 10-0 7 SF 0.28 2 according to the conditions of their listings. REVISIONS:
20 A Marvin Windows and Doors 9'-10" 1-6" 100" I5SF 028 4 NO. DATE  |DESCR.
21 A Marvin Windows and Doors 24" 50" 80" 13SF 028 4 3. All exterior doors, except garage doors, to be provided with 1| 06/29/22  City Comments
20 C Marvin Windows and Doors 24" 50" 80" 13SF 028 4 SG mortise lOC? and deadbolt. Minimum 1/2" throw deadbolt or
2 C Marvin Windows and Doors 26 50° 80  BF 028 4 G dead lateh for doors per IRC R32.
24 D Marvin Windows and Doors 80" g3 8% 66SF 028 18 SG 4. Opaque exterior doors to have minimum U-factors per WSEC
25 A Marvin Windows and Doors 20" 30" 80 6SF 028 2 SG 303.1.3(2). Glazed exterior doors have a minimum U-factor of
216 A Marvin Windows and Doors 2'-0" 30" 80" 6SF 028 2 0.28.
27 A Marvin Windows and Doors Ehl 60 &0 215F 028 6 5. Fire doors, windows, and dampers shall have an approved
28 C Morvin Windows and Doors 3,_6" 60 8‘0 - 215F 028 6 egress label or listing mark, indication fire-protection rating, which is
29 A Marvin Windows and Doors 2-6 1-6 g-N2" 4k 028 1 visible for inspection and permanently affixed at the time of
220 A Marvin Windows and Doors 2-6" 60" 80" I5SF 028 4 manufacture.
\ 2t a 703 SF 197
_ _ _ _ width 6. All exterior, mechanical room, and crawl space doors shall be
width width width width [NIKR[QBPOQB\SC@UL insulated with interlocking low-rise thresholds and
no type manufacturer model width height comments weatherstripping.
lower
~ -~ -~ ~— > — " hei i
— oeTED oD Ne— | _| 00la DI Trustile Doors, LLC TSI1000 30 68" 20 min SC 7. ?122; thresholds shall not exceed 1/2" in height above finish
/ e e | 0020 D2  TruStile Doors,LLC  TSI000 2-4" 68"  frosted safety glaing '
, / , / , / \ N , / \ N A | 003a DI Trustile Doors, LLC ~ TS1000 26" 68 8. All bedroom, bathroom, and powder room doors to be DRAWN: MBR
- - - - = i 0" '-8" rovided with privacy locks.
£ £ £ £ £ | 003b D4 TruStfle Doors, LLC TS1000 4' O" 6' 8" P P Y SSUED: 011122
g i 2 - 2 T 2 T g ™ 00éa O Trustle Doors, LLC _ TSI000 50 63 9. Operation, hinging, pocketing, and sliding per plans
< . = . = . , = . , | 0066 DI Trustile Doors,LLC  TSI000 246 68 louvered - VP > NiNGING. P o 9 per pians.
\ \ \ / \ / / | 007a D4  TruStile Doors, LLC ~ TSI000 50" 6-8 frosted safety glaing
\ N\ \ / N /
level I I o I o main
101b D1 TruStile Doors, LLC ~ TSI1000 26" 80"
101c D1 TruStile Doors, LLC TS1000 26" 80"
single swing 1 panel single swing 1 panel double swing 1 panel double swing 1 panel single pocket 1 panel 102a D2 TruStile Doors, LLC TS1000 2-6" 80" frosted safety glaing
glazed glazed 104a DS TruStile Doors, LLC ~ TS1000 26" 80"
107a D1 TruStile Doors, LLC TS1000 2-8" 80" general rough opening flashing
107b D4 TruStile Doors, LLC ~ TS1000 50" 80 sequence notes
108a D1 TruStile Doors, LLC TS1000 2-6 8-0 @/ o
108b D1 TruStile Doors, LLC TS1000 2"6" 8"0" install floshing olong entire ~ ‘ O
109a D1 TruStile Doors, LLC TS1000 2'-8" 8'-0" sill, leave bottom loose to > <
1096 D4  TruStile Doors,LLC ~ TSI000 50" 80 overlap WRB later o
. o0
install pre-formed corner o)
upper flashing @ lower corner -
109e D5 TruStile Doors, LLC ~ TSI000 2-4" 70 each side M)
109f D2 TruStfle Doors, LLC TS1000 2‘—6" 7'-0" frosted safety glaing @ install flashing along entire \\@ %
202a D1 TruStile Doors, LLC ~ TS1000 2-6 70 length of jomb —_—
202b D4 TruStile Doors, LLC TS1000 5-0" 70" E
203a D1 TruStile Doors, LLC ~ TSI1000 2-6" 70 @ install pre-formed corner N — )
2030 D4  TruStile Doors,LLC  TSI000 50" 790 floshing @ upper corner 9" typ — <D ]
: e e each side i @ O
204a D1 TrusStile Doors, LLC TS1000 2-6 7’0 — -
204b D4 TruStile Doors, LLC ~ TS1000 50" 70 install flashing along entire \ N L =
it . width . . it . . width . . wisth i width 2050 D2 Trustile Doors,LLC  TSI000 26" 70" frosted safety glaing lengthg of head | W) > 0
‘r ‘r T T T T T T T T ‘r ‘r 206a D1 TruStile Doors, LLC ~ TS1000 30" 70 N R LLl
- & N~ N ~ N 207a D2 TruStile Doors, LLC ~ TSI1000 26" 70" @ provide cont. bead of ol T
¥ : A A sealane on backside of N
208a D1 TruStile Doors, LLC TS1000 3-0 70 - _ 0
, , . nml(ljng flange ondflnstoll () (D
window per manuf. >
/ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ / \ / \
/ / \ @ typical head flashing per <
. - - - - = details, extend past window m
< < C C < < "
> o o e 2 — Ly frame 1/2 —
< < >
; 2 2 2 EXTERIOR DOOR SCHEDULE WRB under window G < =
A \ p p p p p p p p . p A \ / / model width height CPD u-value comments flashings at sill o~
main ~
\ \ Y : - : - e P @ upper WRB layer shall ~ O
101a El  Marvin Windows and Doors  ultimate 1 panel outswing door 3'-6 8-0 55 MAR-N-439-00033-0001 0.28 overlap lower layer of WRB ~ @\
level N B _ _ _ I _ B _ _ _ I _ _ _ R _ | _ _ _ . - 103c ES Marvin Windows and Doors  ultimate lift and slide 2W 6090  4-0" 90" 55 MAR-N-439-00033-0001 0.28 ™ (l’\}
108b E3 Marvin Windows and Doors  ultimate lift and slide 4W 12090 12-0" 9'-0" 55 MAR-N-439-00033-0001 0.28 XXXO WRB shall overlao head %
103c  E6 TruStile Doors, LLC TS1000 50" 80 0.5 flashing e NN ‘
single swing multi-folding multi-folding multi-folding double sliding double swing 1060 E4  Marvin Windows and Doors  ultimate bifold door 1L2R 9'-9" 9'-0" 55 MAR-N-439-00033-0001 0.28 \ N )
note: ] N\
ot upper mong;foc;grer‘ts Lechnicolcijnstollotion @/ ™~ e
’ ’ 203c  E5 Marvin Windows and Doors  ultimate sliding patio 8880 8-8" 80" 55MAR-N-439-00033-0001 0.28 specitications take prececence
I I 208b E2 Marvin Windows and Doors  ultimate lift and slide 3W 9980 99"  8-0" 55 MAR-N-439-00033-0001 0.28 XXO
N
~
= N /’ \e JOB: SCALE:
oy N S
2 GARAGE DOOR SCHEDULE I \Vj/j 246.01 As indicated
no type  manufacturer _model height width comments v SHEET NO:
0040  OHI K, northwest door modern classic MC54S 8-0" 100" frosted glass
level 0040 OHI > northwest door modern clossic MC54  8-0" 100" frosted glass
el T W typical rough opening flashing A6 O 1
sequence at doors and windows o
! iso-window-flashing sequence
3/4"=10" i E
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24 ga metal cap

drill 11/2" dia
holes in top
plates
_§

slope 1:12

clips

membrane

|
|
|
|
|
I
I
I
I
I
roof \;l
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

drill 11/2" dia
holes in plate

Qir

roofshed

PT ply span over blocking

/ PT block @ 12" O.C.
Cor-A-Vent 5400
e

— cleat (20 GA cont
,/;,) fasten 8" O.C.

&—‘r

—=———— exterior

finish

15 vented parapet

3 =10

24" square lead flashing

8 1/2" dia roof drain

roof membrane to lap

over lead flashing, typ.

lead pipe flashing
with 4" flange \

3" overflow pipe.
terminate 2" obove_\

bottom of sump

A

roofing membrane to
extend up and over
lio of overflow pipe

> ¢

t roof per roof

plan

14 drain sump

11/2"=1-0"

Jay R. Smith 1330 roof drain 8
1/2" dia - low profile dome

lead flashing under
roof membrane

1" rigid insul. &

coverboard at
drain sump

rigid insulation

b s

_/__

fold roof membrane
over lip of overflow pipe

3" overflow pipe

low slope roof
assembly per section

roof drain

pipe overflows

12

7'-6" AFF

nonabsorbant surfaces |
6-8" min

Z

\

shower wall surface

shower wall surface

—-—— stud wall

| ————— water-resistant gypsum
board above

| ——thinset tile over cement
tile backer board

3 =10’

cement board

P.T. curb —— ||

/— caulk

|

1

10

1x1 edge blocking

thinset tile

mortar/cement

sloped to drain; top

slope 1/4" per ft

mortar/cement
sloped to drain

waterproof PVC membrane
set in asphaltic adhesive

shower mortar-bed pan @ drain

waterproof PVC membrane set in subfloor
asphaltic adhesive; wrap over to
P P o shower mortar - bed pan @ curb
shower mortar-bed pan @ curb
3 =10
thinset tile
mortar/cement
pea gravel around sloped to drain; tpp
weep holes slope 1/4" per ft
o L

shower pan drain

\— mortar/cement

sloped to drain

subfloor

2-piece clamping drain

3 =10’

thinset tile

mortar/cement
sloped to drain; top
slope 1/4" per ft

extend membrane

to exterior

A |-

—PT.silplate

cement tile backer board;
7 attach at top of blocking

— 2x10 blocking between

studs

x stud wall

g

13 11/2" = 10"

mortar/cement
sloped to drain

subfloor

shower pan at wall

shower mortar-bed pan @ wall

1x1 edge blocking

waterproof PVC membrane set in
asphaltic adhesive

3 =10’

2x12 stair stringers at —
12" o.c. w/ one
adjacent to wall, typ
ea. side

2x blocking w/ 2 1/2" —<—
FH WD screws @ 4"
oc, typ

double top plate

P g——

kraft-faced
batt insulation

GWB =]

e

N

insulated header

interior trims

/2

siding

/

=— head trim

1/2" plywood closure

backer rod and air sealant

— ————
=1

$ DIM REF —
window head - — 71 /

plywood sheathing

— lap WRB over cap flashing
A/

seal top of flashing

aluminum cap flashing; slope
10-15 degrees; leave 1/4" gop to
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GENERAL NOTES

THESE GENERAL NOTES ARE TO BE USED AS A SUPPLEMENT TO THE SPECIFICATIONS. ANY
DISCREPANCIES FOUND AMONG THE DRAWINGS, THE SPECIFICATIONS, THESE GENERAL NOTES AND THE
SITE CONDITIONS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT, WHO SHALL CORRECT SUCH DISCREPANCY
IN WRITING. ANY WORK DONE BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AFTER DISCOVERY OF SUCH
DISCREPANCY SHALL BE DONE AT THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S RISK. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR
SHALL VERIFY AND COORDINATE DIMENSIONS AMONG ALL DRAWINGS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ANY
WORK OR FABRICATION. THE STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO RESIST CODE SPECIFIED VERTICAL
AND LATERAL FORCES AFTER THE CONSTRUCTION OF ALL STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS HAS BEEN
COMPLETED. STABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE PRIOR TO COMPLETION IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. THIS RESPONSIBILITY INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO JOB SITE SAFETY;
ERECTION MEANS, METHODS, AND SEQUENCES; TEMPORARY SHORING, FORMWORK, BRACING; USE OF
EQUIPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES. PROVIDE ADEQUATE RESISTANCE TO LOADS ON THE
STRUCTURES DURING CONSTRUCTION PER SEI/ASCE STANDARD NO. 37-14 "DESIGN LOADS ON

STRUCTURES DURING CONSTRUCTION.”

CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS FOR GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH
DESIGN ASPECTS ONLY AND IS NOT INTENDED IN ANY WAY TO REVIEW THE CONTRACTOR’S
CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES.

STANDARDS
ALL METHODS, MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL

BUILDING CODE (IBC) AS AMENDED AND ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL BUILDING OFFICIAL OR APPLICABLE
JURISDICTION.

CONTRACT DRAWINGS / DIMENSIONS

ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE THE PRIME CONTRACT DRAWINGS. CONSULTANT DRAWINGS BY OTHER
DISCIPLINES ARE SUPPLEMENTARY TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. REPORT DIMENSIONAL OMISSIONS OR
DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL OR
CIVIL DRAWINGS TO ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. PRIMARY
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS ARE DIMENSIONED ON STRUCTURAL PLANS AND DETAILS AND OVERALL
LAYOUT OF STRUCTURAL PORTION OF WORK. SOME SECONDARY ELEMENTS ARE NOT DIMENSIONED,
SUCH AS WALL CONFIGURATIONS, INCLUDING EXACT DOOR AND WINDOW LOCATIONS, ALCOVES, SLAB
SLOPES AND DEPRESSIONS, CURBS, ETC. VERTICAL DIMENSIONAL CONTROL IS DEFINED BY
ARCHITECTURAL WALL SECTIONS AND BUILDING SECTIONS. STRUCTURAL DETAILS SHOW DIMENSIONAL
RELATIONSHIPS TO CONTROL DIMENSIONS DEFINED BY ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. DETAILING AND
SHOP DRAWING PRODUCTION FOR STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS WILL REQUIRE DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION
CONTAINED IN BOTH ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

DESIGN CRITERIA
VERTICAL LOADS

AREA DESIESIA[?EAD LIVE LOAD CON(E_%I\LBRSATED
LIVING AREA 15 PSF 40 PSF 300#
ROOF 15 PSF 25 PSF 3004
BALCONY 35 PSF 60 PSF
STAIRS ACTUAL 40 PSF

LATERAL FORCES

LATERAL FORCES ARE TRANSMITTED BY DIAPHRAGM ACTION OF ROOF AND FLOORS TO BRACED

FRAME/SHEAR WALLS. LOADS ARE THEN TRANSFERRED TO FOUNDATION BY BRACED FRAME/SHEAR
WALL ACTION WHERE ULTIMATE DISPLACEMENT IS RESISTED BY PASSIVE PRESSURE OF EARTH

AND/OR SLIDING FRICTION. OVERTURNING IS RESISTED BY DEAD LOAD OF THE STRUCTURE.

WIND:

THE BUILDING MEETS THE CRITERIA TO USE THE "METHOD 2 — SIMPLIFIED ENVELOPE PROCEDURE” PER
ASCE 7-16.

— EXPOSURE CATEGORY = B
— BASIC WIND SPEED (3 SEC. GUST), Vur = 97 MPH; Vaso = 75 MPH

— RISK CATEGORY PER TABLY
— TOPOGRAPHIC FACTOR Kzt
— INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFISIB% NCLOSED) = + 0.18

— COMPONENTS AND CLADDING LOADS, SEE THE FOLLOWING TABLES:

ROOF SURFACE%‘
POSITIVE PRESSURES (PSF) ? NEGATIVE PRESSURES (PSF)
EFFECTIVE WIND

AREA

: 2 3
10 SF 16.0 16.0 16.0
20 SF 16.0 16.0 16.0
50 SF 16.0 16.0 16.0
100 SF 16.0 16.0 16.0

WALL SURFACES AND ROOF OVERHANGS '
POSITIVE PRESSURE (PSF) |NEGATIVE PRESSURE (PSF)| ROOF OVERHANGS (PSF)
EFFEC,ATIIQ\I{:FA WIND 7ONE 2
4 ) 4 B 2 3
10 SF 26.7 26.7 -28.9 -35.7 -52.0 -63.3
20 SF 25.5 25.5 -27.7 -33.3 -50.3 -57.5
50 SF 23.9 23.9 -26.1 -30.1 -47.4 -51.4
100 SF 22.7 22.7 -24.9 277 -45.7 -45.7
500 SF 19.9 19.9 -22.1 -22.1 -42.9 -42.9

2. ZONES ARE AS DEFINED BY FIGURE 30.5-1 IN ASCE 7-16.

SEISMIC: (ASCE 7-16) V = CsW

WHERE o5 — S5, ypy

le

Cs MINIMUM = 0.044 Sosle > 0.01

OR

Cs MINIMUM = % FOR St > 0.6g

Te
So1
= R
Cs MAXIMUM T(E) FORT < TL

OR So1TL
Cs MAXIMUM = T2<%) FORT > Tu

SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR, Ie = 1.0

RISK CATEGORY OF BUILDING PER TABLE 1.5-1 = I

SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATIONS Ss =1.40 Si1= 0.486

SITE CLASS PER TABLE 20.3-1 = D

DESIGN SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATIONS Sbs = 1.17 & Spt = 0.65
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY = D

W = EFFECTIVE SEISMIC WEIGHT OF BUILDING = 145 KIPS

ANALYSIS PROCEDURE USED = EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE PROCEDURE
RESPONSE MODIFICATION FACTOR PER TABLE 12.2-1, R = 6.5

Cs = 0.172

DESIGN BASE SHEAR V = 18.9 KIPS

PIPES, DUCTS AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SUPPORTED OR BRACED FROM STRUCTURE. CONFORM TO
SHEET METAL AND AIR CONDITIONING CONTRACTORS' NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, INC. PUBLICATION

"SEISMIC RESTRAINT MANUAL: GUIDELINES FOR MECHANICAL SYSTEMS”. SPRINKLER LINE
ATTACHMENTS SHALL CONFORM TO NFPA PAMPHLET 13.

FOUNDATION DESIGN CRITERIA

SOIL BEARING PRESSURE: 1500 PSF (ASSUMED)*

ACTIVE PRESSURE — RESTRAINED: 50 PCF +14H SEISMIC SURCHARGE (ASSUMED)
ACTIVE PRESSURE — UNRESTRAINED: 35 PCF +6H SEISMIC SURCHARGE (ASSUMED)
PASSIVE RESISTANCE: 200 PCF (INCLUDES F.0.S. > 1.5) (ASSUMED)

COEFFICIENT OF FRICTION: .35 (INCLUDES F.0.S. > 1.5) (ASSUMED)

*1/3 INCREASE ALLOWED FOR SEISMIC OR WIND LOADING

ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON FIRM, UNDISTURBED EARTH OR "STRUCTURAL BACKFILL". NATIVE EARTH
BEARING SHALL BE SURFACE COMPACTED. AREAS OVER-EXCAVATED SHALL BE BACKFILLED WITH LEAN
CONCRETE (F'c=2000 PSI) OR "STRUCTURAL BACKFILL". AREAS DESIGNATED "STRUCTURAL BACKFILL”
SHALL BE FILLED WITH APPROVED WELL—GRADED BANKRUN MATERIAL. MAXIMUM SIZE OF ROCK 4.
FROZEN SOIL, ORGANIC MATERIAL AND DELETERIOUS MATTER NOT ALLOWED. COMPACT TO AT LEAST
95% OF ITS MAXIMUM DENSITY AS DETERMINED BY ASTM D1557. CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE
EXTREME CARE DURING EXCAVATION TO AVOID DAMAGE TO BURIED LINES, TANKS, AND OTHER
CONCEALED ITEMS. UPON DISCOVERY, DO NOT PROCEED WITH WORK UNTIL RECEIVING WRITTEN
INSTRUCTIONS FROM ARCHITECT. A COMPETENT REPRESENTATIVE OF THE OWNER SHALL INSPECT ALL
FOOTING EXCAVATIONS FOR SUITABILITY OF BEARING SURFACES PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF REINFORCING
STEEL. PROVIDE DRAINAGE AND DEWATERING AROUND ALL WORK TO AVOID WATER—SOFTENED
FOOTINGS.

FREE DRAINING BACKFILL MATERIAL FOR RETAINING & BASEMENT WALLS

A CLEAN, FREE DRAINING, WELL GRADED GRANULAR MATERIAL CONFORMING TO ASTM D2487 GW OR
SW WHOSE MAXIMUM PARTICLE SIZE DOES NOT EXCEED 3/4" AND WHOSE FINES CONTENT (MATERIAL
PASSING THE NO. 200 SIEVE) DOES NOT EXCEED 5%,

% PASSING U.S. NO. 200 SIEVE
% PASSING U.S. NO. 40 SIEVE

WITH A MAXIMUM DUST RATIO ‘ = 2/3 MAX.

CONCRETE
CAST—IN-PLACE CONCRETE

MIX DESIGNS: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DESIGN CONCRETE MIXES THAT MEET OR EXCEED THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONCRETE MIX TABLE. THE MIX DESIGNS SHALL FACILITATE ANTICIPATED
PLACEMENT METHODS, WEATHER, REBAR CONGESTION, ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES, CONSTRUCTION
SEQUENCING, STRUCTURAL DETAILS, AND ALL OTHER FACTORS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A
STRUCTURALLY SOUND, AESTHETICALLY ACCEPTABLE FINISHED PRODUCT. WATER REDUCING
ADMIXTURES WILL LIKELY BE REQUIRED TO MEET THESE REQUIREMENTS. CONCRETE MIX DESIGNS

SHALL CLEARLY INDICATE THE TARGET SLUMP. SLUMP TOLERANCE SHALL BE + 1-1/2 INCHES.

AGGREGATE: COARSE AND FINE AGGREGATE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C33

CEMENT: CEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C150, TYPE Il PORTLAND CEMENT, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

FLYASH: SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C618 CLASS C OR F, MAXIMUM LOSS OF IGNITION SHALL BE 1.0%.

SLAG: GROUND GRANULATED BLAST-FURNACE (GGBF) SLAG SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C989 GRADE
100 OR 120.

ALTERNATE MIX DESIGNS: VARIATIONS TO THE MIX DESIGN PROPORTIONS MAY BE ACCEPTED IF
SUBSTANTIATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318, CHAPTER 19. PROVIDE SUBMITTALS A MINIMUM OF
TWO WEEKS PRIOR TO BID FOR DETERMINATION OF ACCEPTABILITY.

ADMIXTURES: ADMIXTURES SHALL BE BY MASTER BUILDERS, W.R. GRACE, OR PRE—APPROVED EQUAL.
ALL MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS SHALL BE FOLLOWED.

WATER: SHALL BE CLEAN AND POTABLE.

MAXIMUM CHLORIDE CONTENT: THE MAXIMUM WATER SOLUBLE CHLORIDE CONTENT SHALL NOT EXCEED
0.15% BY WEIGHT OF CEMENTITIOUS MATERIAL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

CONCRETE EXPOSED TO WEATHER: PROVIDE 5.0% TOTAL AIR CONTENT FOR ALL CONCRETE EXPOSED
TO WEATHER. TOTAL AIR CONTENT IS THE SUM OF ENTRAINED AIR PROVIDED BY ADMIXTURES AND
NATURALLY OCCURRING ENTRAPPED AIR. AIR CONTENT SHALL BE TESTED PRIOR TO BEING PLACED IN
THE PUMP HOPPER OR BUCKET; IT IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE TESTED AT THE DISCHARGE END OF THE
PUMP HOSE. THE TOLERANCE ON ENTRAPPED AIR SHALL BE +2.0% AND -1.5% WITH THE AVERAGE
OF ALL TESTS NOT LESS THAN THE SPECIFIED AMOUNT.

TOTAL CEMENTITIOUS MATERIAL: THE SUM OF ALL CEMENT PLUS FLYASH AND SLAG. AT THE
CONTRACTORS OPTION FLYASH OR SLAG MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR CEMENT BUT SHALL NOT EXCEED
25% BY WEIGHT OF TOTAL CEMENTITIOUS MATERIAL. IN NO CASE SHALL THE AMOUNT OF FLYASH OR
SLAG BE LESS THAN REQUIRED BY THE CONCRETE MIX DESIGN TABLE. FOOTING MIXES SHALL
CONTAIN NOT LESS THAN 5 SACKS OF CEMENTITIOUS MATERIAL PER CUBIC YARD, ALL OTHER MIXES
SHALL CONTAIN NOT LESS THAN 5-1/2 SACKS OF CEMENTITIOUS MATERIAL PER CUBIC YARD,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

TEM DESIGN fc (PSI) w/e | FLYASH | GRADING
(AT 28 DAYS U.N.0.) R AZFIO OR SLAG AST™M
(PCY) AASHTO
SLABS ON GRADE - UNO 4000 0.45 100 57 OR 67
FOUNDATIONS — UNO 3000 0.50 - 57 OR 67
STEM WALLS AND OTHER
WALLS EXPOSED TO EARTH 4500 0.45 100 57 OR 67
OR WEATHER
STEM WALLS AND OTHER
WALLS — UNO 4000 0.50 100 57 OR 67
ALL OTHER CONCRETE 4000 0.50 —— 37 OR 67

CONCRETE PLACEMENT

PLACE CONCRETE FOLLOWING ALL APPLICABLE ACI RECOMMENDATIONS. CONCRETE SHALL BE
PROPERLY CONSOLIDATED PER ACI 309 USING INTERIOR MECHANICAL VIBRATORS, DO NOT
OVER—VIBRATE. CONCRETE SHALL BE POURED MONOLITHICALLY BETWEEN CONSTRUCTION OR
EXPANSION JOINTS. IF CONCRETE IS PLACED BY THE PUMP METHOD, HORSES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO
SUPPORT THE HOSE, THE HOSE SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED TO RIDE ON THE REINFORCING. WEATHER
FORECASTS SHALL BE MONITORED AND ACI RECOMMENDATIONS FOR HOT AND COLD WEATHER
CONCRETING SHALL BE FOLLOWED AS REQUIRED. CONCRETE SHALL NOT FREE FALL MORE THAN 5
FEET DURING PLACEMENT WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL OF STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

CONTROL AND CONSTRUCTION JOINTS

CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ACI 301 SECTIONS 2.2.2.5 AND 35.3.2.6.
SPECIAL BONDING METHODS PER SECTION 5.3.2.6 SHALL BE SATISFIED BY ITEM 4 BELOW UNLESS
OTHERWISE DETAILED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. WHERE CONSTRUCTION JOINTS ARE NOT SHOWN
ON PLAN OR ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS ARE REQUIRED SUBMIT PROPOSED JOINTING FOR
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS APPROVAL. PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION JOINTS AS INDICATED BELOW UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS:

1. SLABS ON GRADE. PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION AND/OR CONTROL JOINTS AT 16 FEET O.C. MAXIMUM
FOR UNEXPOSED SLABS ON GRADE AND 12 FEET O.C. FOR EXPOSED SLABS ON GRADE.
COORDINATE JOINTS WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

-2 PCS

Structural Solutions
Seattle | Tacoma | Portland
www.pcs-structural.com

VGV
LLC

Phone: (425) 998-7765
Jeffrey R. Barnett - Principal
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2. TOPPING OVER WOOD FRAMING. PROVIDE JOINTS AT 12" 0.C. MAXIMUM.

3. BONDING AGENT. WHERE BONDING AGENT IS SPECIFICALLY CALLED OUT ON THE STRUCTURAL

DRAWINGS USE "WELD CRETE” BY LARSON PRODUCTS CORPORATION OR PRE—-APPROVED EQUAL.
FOLLOW ALL MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS.

4. ATTACHMENT OF NEW CONCRETE TO EXISTING: WHERE SHOWN, ROUGHEN CONCRETE TO A MINIMUM

AMPLITUDE OF 1/4” USING IMPACT HAMMER. REMOVE ALL LOOSE OR DAMAGED CONCRETE,
THOROUGHLY FLUSH ALL SURFACES WITH POTABLE WATER, AIR BLAST WITH OIL FREE COMPRESSED
AIR TO REMOVE ALL WATER.

EMBEDDED ITEMS
1. NO ALUMINUM ITEMS SHALL BE EMBEDDED IN ANY CONCRETE.

2. ALL EMBED PLATES SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED IN PLACE.
3. ALL EMBEDDED STEEL ITEMS EXPOSED TO EARTH SHALL BE GALVANIZED.

4. ALL EMBEDDED STEEL ITEMS EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE PAINTED UNLESS NOTED AS
GALVANIZED. SEE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR PAINT, PRIMER, AND GALVANIZING
REQUIREMENTS.

GROUT
NON—SHRINK GROUT: MASTER BUILDERS "MASTERFLOW 928" OR PRE—APPROVED EQUAL. GROUT

SHALL CONFORM TO CRD-C621 AND ASTM C1107 WHEN TESTED AT A FLUID CONSISTENCY PER CRD-
C611-85 FOR 30 MINUTES. GROUT MAY BE PLACED FROM A 25 SECOND FLOW TO A STIFF PACKING

CONSISTENCY. FILL OR PACK ENTIRE SPACE UNDER PLATES OR SHAPES. FOLLOW MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR PREPARATION, INSTALLATION, AND CURING.

REINFORCING STEEL
REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO:

ASTM A615, GRADE 60 TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ASTM A706 GRADE 60 FOR ALL MOMENT FRAME HORIZONTAL BEAM BARS, MOMENT FRAME VERTICAL
COLUMN BARS, VERTICAL SHEAR WALL BARSAND ALL COUPLING BEAM BARS (EXCEPT TIES). PER ACI
318, ASTM A615 GRADE 60 MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR THESE MEMBERS IF THE ACTUAL YIELD
STRENGTH BASED ON MILL TESTS DOES NOT EXCEED THE SPECIFIED YIELD STRENGTH BY MORE THAN
18 KSI, THE RATIO OF ACTUAL ULTIMATE TENSILE STRENGTH TO ACTUAL YIELD STRENGTH IS NOT

LESS THAN 1.25, AND IF THE ELONGATION OVER AN 8" GAGE LENGTH MEETS THE FOLLOWING:

BAR SIZE MINIMUM EL ONGATION
43— 46 1 4%
#7411 2%

4, M8 0%

ASTM A706 GRADE 60 FOR ALL WELDED BARS.

DETAIL FABRICATE AND PLACE PER ACI 315 AND ACI 318.

WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A185. LAP ONE FULL MESH ON SIDES AND
ENDS, BUT NOT LESS THAN 8 INCHES. WELDED WIRE REINFORCING SHALL BE SUPPORTED TO
WITHSTAND CONCRETE PLACEMENT. PULLING OF MESH INTO PLACE AFTER PLACEMENT IS NOT
ALLOWED.

REINFORCING SPLICE AND DEVELOPMENT LENGTH SCHEDULE, Fy=60 KSI (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE)
MINIMUM

MINIMUM LAP SPLICE LENGTHS ("Ls") |MINIMUM DEVELOPMENT LENGTHS ("Ld") [EMBEDMENT

sz STANDARD END

TOP BARS (1) OTHER BARS TOP BARS (1) OTHER BARS | 10 ("Lon”)
#3 2'-0" 1'-6" 1'-6" 1'-3" 0'-7"
#4 2'-8" 2'-0" 2'-0" 1'-7" 0'-9"
#o 3-4" 2'-7" 2'-7" 2'-0" 1'-0"
#6 4'-0" 3-1" 3-1" -4 1'-2"
#7 5'-10" 4'-6" 4'-6" 3-6" 1'-5"
#8 6'-8" 5-2" 5-2" 311" 1"-7"

SPLICE TABLE NOTE:

1. "TOP BARS” ARE HORIZONTAL BARS WITH MORE THAN 12" DEPTH OF CONCRETE CAST BELOW THEM.

REINFORCING STEEL COVER
PROVIDE CONCRETE COVER OVER REINFORCEMENT AS FOLLOWS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

CONCRETE CAST AGAINST EARTH ———————————— 3"
EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR EARTH ———————————— 2"
TIES ON BEAMS AND COLUMNS ————————————— 1-1/2"
WALLS AND SLABS NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER——-—— 3/4"

POST—INSTALLED ANCHORS

POST—INSTALLED ANCHORS: SHALL ONLY BE USED WHERE SPECIFIED ON THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR
TO INSTALLING POST—INSTALLED ANCHORS IN PLACE OF MISSING OR MISPLACED CAST—IN-PLACE
ANCHORS. CARE SHALL BE TAKEN IN PLACING POST—INSTALLED ANCHORS TO AVOID CONFLICTS WITH
REBAR.
INSTALLER SHALL BE QUALIFIED AND TRAINED BY THE MANUFACTURER. HOLE SHALL BE HAMMER

DRILLED ONLY (ROTARY DRILLED ONLY AT UNREINFORCED MASONRY — NO HAMMER TOOLS).

INSTALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S PUBLISHED INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

SUBSTITUTION REQUESTS, FOR PRODUCTS OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED BELOW, SHALL BE SUBMITTED
FOR APPROVAL A MINIMUM OF 2 WEEKS PRIOR TO BID, ALONG WITH CALCULATIONS THAT ARE
PREPARED AND SEALED BY A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER (LICENSED IN THE STATE IN WHICH
THE PROJECT OCCURS) DEMONSTRATING THAT THE SUBSTITUTED PRODUCT IS CAPABLE OF ACHIEVING
EQUIVALENT PERFORMANCE VALUES (MINIMUM) OF THE SPECIFIED PRODUCT USING THE APPROPRIATE
DESIGN PROCEDURE AND/OR STANDARD(S) AS REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING CODE.

CONCRETE ANCHORS:
o ADHESIVE ANCHORS: HILTI HIT-HY 200 (ICC-ESR-3187)

* CONCRETE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 21 DAYS OLD AT TIME OF INSTALLATION.

* CONCRETE SHALL BE IN THE TEMPERATURE RANGE AS REQUIRED BY THE CONCRETE
MANUFACTURER.

* HOLE SHALL BY HAMMER-DRILLED ONLY.

* HOLE SHALL BE DRY AT TIME OF INSTALLATION.

* INSTALLER OF HORIZONTAL OR UPWARDLY INCLINED (ANY POSITION EXCEPT DIRECTLY
DOWNWARD) ANCHORS SHALL ALSO BE CERTIFIED BY THE ACI/CRSI ADHESIVE ANCHOR
INSTALLER CERTIFICATION PROGRAM.

o EXPANSION ANCHORS: KWIKBOLT TZ (ICC ESR—1917) BY HILTI, INC. OR STRONG—BOLT 2 (ICC
ESR—-3037) BY SIMPSON STRONG TIE, INC.

e SCREW ANCHORS: KWIK HUS—EZ (ICC ESR—3027) BY HILTI, INC. OR TITEN HD (ICC ESR-2713)
BY SIMPSON STRONG TIE, INC.

STRUCTURAL STEEL
DETAILING, FABRICATION AND ERECTION

ALL WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE AISC MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION, 14TH EDITION,
THE AISC SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS, JUNE 22, 2010, THE AISC CODE OF
STANDARD PRACTICE, APRIL 14, 2010 AND THE AISC SEISMIC PROVISIONS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL
BUILDINGS JUNE 22, 2010.

STEEL MEMBERS ARE EQUALLY SPACED BETWEEN COLUMNS AND/OR DIMENSION POINTS UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL ERECTION AIDS AND JOINT PREPARATIONS THAT
INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, ERECTION ANGLES, LIFT HOLES, AND OTHER AIDES, WELDING
PROCEDURES, REQUIRED ROOT OPENINGS, ROOT FACE DIMENSIONS, GROOVE ANGLES, BACKING BARS.
WELD EXTENSION TABS, COPES, SURFACE ROUGHNESS VALUES AND TAPERS OF UNEQUAL PARTS.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COMPLIANCE WITH ALL CURRENT OSHA
REQUIREMENTS.

HOLES, COPES OR OTHER CUTS OR MODIFICATIONS OF THE STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS SHALL NOT
BE MADE IN THE FIELD WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

MATERIAL PROPERTIES

WIDE FLANGE SECTIONS: ASTM A992 (Fy = 50 KSI)

OTHER SHAPES AND PLATES: ASTM A36 (Fy = 36 KSI) TYP. UN.O.; ASTM A572 (Fy = 50 KSI)
WHERE INDICATED

HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SECTIONS: RECTANGULAR & SQUARE — ASTM A500 GRADE B (Fy = 46 KSI)

MACHINE BOLTS (M.B.): ASTM A307, GRADE A

HIGH-STRENGTH BOLTS: A325—ASTM F1852

ANCHOR BOLTS (A.B.): ASTM F1554, GRADE 36, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

WELDING
STRUCTURAL STEEL: WELD IN ACCORDANCE WITH "STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE” AWS D1.1.

CERTIFICATION: ALL WELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY WABO/AWS CERTIFIED WELDERS. WELDERS
SHALL BE PREQUALIFIED FOR EACH POSITION AND WELD TYPE WHICH THE WELDER WILL BE
PERFORMING.

WELD TABS (ALSO KNOWN AS WELD "EXTENSION" TABS OR "RUN OFF" TABS) SHALL BE USED. AFTER
THE WELD HAS BEEN COMPLETED THE WELD TABS SHALL BE REMOVED AND THE WELD END GROUND

TO A SMOOTH CONTOUR. WELD "DAMS”™ OR "END DAMS” SHALL NOT BE USED.

THE PROCESS CONSUMABLES FOR ALL WELD FILLER METAL INCLUDING TACK WELDS, ROOT PASS AND
SUBSEQUENT PASSES DEPOSITED IN A JOINT SHALL BE COMPATIBLE.

ALL WELD FILLER METAL AND WELD PROCESS SHALL PROVIDE THE TENSILE STRENGTH CHARPY
V=NOTCH RATINGS AS FOLLOWS:

GRAVITY FRAME

WELD TYPE FILLER METAL TENSILE STRENGTH|CHARPY V—NOTCH (CWN) RATING
FILLET Kst0 —=——=
PARTIAL PENETRATION Ks ===
COMPLETE PENETRATION 70 KSl 20 FT-LBS @ —20 DEG F

WELDED CONNECTIONS INSPECTION:

1. ALL WELDING SHALL BE CHECKED BY VISUAL MEANS AND BY OTHER METHODS DEEMED
NECESSARY BY THE WELDING INSPECTOR.

THE STANDARDS OF ACCEPTANCE FOR WELDS TESTED BY ULTRASONIC METHODS SHALL CONFORM TO
AWS D1.1.

ALL WELDS FOUND TO BE DEFECTIVE SHALL BE REPAIRED AND REINSPECTED BY THE SAME METHODS
ORIGINALLY USED, AND THIS REPAIR AND REINSPECTION SHALL BE PAID FOR BY THE CONTRACTOR.

- PCS

Structural Solutions

LATERAL FRAME

WELD TYPE FILLER METAL TENSILE STRENGTH|CHARPY V—NOTCH (CVN) RATING
Seattle | Tacoma | Portland
FILLET 70 KS| 20 FT1-LBS @ —20 DEG F www.pcs-structural.com
PARTIAL PENETRATION 70 KS| 20 FT-LBS @ —20 DEG F
COMPLETE PENETRATION 70 KS| 20 FT-LBS @ —20 DEG F AND

40 FT-LBS @ 70 DEG F

WELDED CONNECTIONS INSPECTION:

1. ALL WELDING SHALL BE CHECKED BY VISUAL MEANS AND BY OTHER METHODS DEEMED
NECESSARY BY THE WELDING INSPECTOR.

2. ALL FULL PENETRATION WELDS TO MEMBERS WHICH FORM A PORTION OF THE LATERAL LOAD
RESISTING FRAME SHALL BE CHECKED 100 PERCENT BY ULTRASONIC TESTING.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A WRITTEN WELDING PROCEDURE SPECIFICATION FOR SHOP AND
FIELD WELDING OF ALL LATERAL LOAD RESISTING FRAME CONNECTIONS FOR APPROVAL TO THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

THE STANDARDS OF ACCEPTANCE FOR WELDS TESTED BY ULTRASONIC METHODS SHALL CONFORM TO
AWS D1.1.

ALL WELDS FOUND TO BE DEFECTIVE SHALL BE REPAIRED AND REINSPECTED BY THE SAME METHODS
ORIGINALLY USED, AND THIS REPAIR AND REINSPECTION SHALL BE PAID FOR BY THE CONTRACTOR.

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

BOLTED CONNECTIONS INSPECTION: CONNECTIONS MADE WITH BEARING TYPE BOLTS SHALL BE
INSPECTED PER SECTION 9.1 AND CONNECTIONS MADE WITH SLIP-CRITICAL TYPE BOLTS (A325SC OR
A490SC) SHALL BE INSPECTED PER SECTION 9.3 OF RCSC SPECIFICATION.

ADHESIVE ANCHOR RODS: ASTM F1554, GRADE 36 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

FINISH: STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE PRIMER PAINTED, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, AND SHALL BE
CLEAN OF LOOSE RUST, LOOSE MILL SCALE, OIL, GREASE AND OTHER FOREIGN SUBSTANCES AND
SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SSPC-SP1. WHERE STRUCTURAL STEEL IS NOTED TO BE
PAINTED, ALL AREAS COMPRISING THE FAYING SURFACES OF BOLTED CONNECTIONS MADE WITH
SLIP—CRITICAL TYPE BOLTS (A325SC OR A490SC) SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
RCSC SPECIFICATION. WHERE STRUCTURAL STEEL IS NOTED TO BE GALVANIZED, IT SHALL BE
HOT-DIP GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A123, A384, AND A385. ALL SURFACES WITHIN
TWO INCHES OF ANY FIELD WELD LOCATION SHALL BE FREE OF MATERIALS THAT WOULD PREVENT
PROPER WELDING OR PRODUCE OBJECTIONABLE FUMES. FIELD TOUCH-UP OF PRIMED, PAINTED, AND
GALVANIZED SURFACES SHALL BE PERFORMED TO REPAIR COATING ABRASIONS, AS WELL AS TO
PROTECT ALL AREAS AT CONNECTIONS.

CARPENTRY
NAILS: CONNECTION DESIGNS ARE BASED ON "COMMON WIRE” NAILS WITH THE FOLLOWING PROPERTIES:

*x
PENNYWEIGHT DIAMETER (INCHES) LENGTH (INCHES) TRASE(ES /%\AO?_%ESED
8d 0.131 2-1/2 3/ BLUE
10d 0.148 3 4 / WHITE
16d 0.162 3-1/2 6 / ORANGE
20d 0.192 4 -

FOR DIAPHRAGM OR SHEAR WALL NAILING THE FOLLOWING FASTENER TYPES MAY BE USED AT
EQUIVALENT SPACING TO THAT SPECIFIED ON PLANS

DIAMETER | LENGTH | EQUIVALENT SPACING |TRACKER** EMBOSSED
FASTENER TYPE (INCHES) | (INCHES) (INCHES) HEAD / COLOR

8d COMMON WIRE 0.131 2-1/2 6 4 3 3 / BLUE
8d "DIPPED GALV. BOX” 0.131 2-1/2 6 4 3 3E / NONE
8d "SHINY BOX” 0.113 2-1/2 | 4-1/2| 3 |2-1/2 1 / BLUE
12 GA. STAPLES 0.1055 | 1-7/8* 6 |5-1/2| 4 _

14 GA. STAPLES 0.080 1-1/2% 6 4 3 _

15 GA STAPLES 0.072 1-1 /2% 5 3 | 2-1/2 -

10d COMMON WIRE 0.148 3 6 4 3 4 / WHITE
10d "HOT DIPPED GALV. BOX"| 0.148 3 6 4 3 F4 / NONE
10d "SHINY BOX" 0.128 3 4-1/2| 3 |2-1/4 3 / WHITE

*BASED ON 15/32" PLYWOOD OR OSB.
**REFERENCE TO EMBOSSED HEAD/COLOR CODED NAILS PER TRACKERS SYSTEM.

WOOD SHEATHING (STRUCTURAL): SHEATHING ON ROOF SURFACES SHALL BE PLYWOOD ONLY.

SHEATHING ON FLOOR AND WALLS SHALL BE PLYWOOD OR ORIENTED STRAND BOARD (OSB).
PLYWOOD SHEATHING SHALL BE 5-PLY MINIMUM WHERE INDICATED AS PERFORMANCE CATEGORY

3/4” OR THICKER. WOOD SHEATHING SHALL BE "STRUCTURAL I” CONFORMING TO PS1-09 AND/OR
PS2-10. ALL PANELS SHALL BEAR THE STAMP OF AN APPROVED GRADING AGENCY. SPAN RATING

SHALL BE PROVIDED AS FOLLOWS: ROOF FRAMING AT 32°0.C. (48/24); ROOF FRAMING AT 2470.C.

(32/16); WALLS (32/16); FLOORS (48/24) ALL WOOD SHEATHED WALLS SHALL BE BLOCKED AT ALL
PANEL EDGES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

GLUE—-LAMINATED MEMBERS: CONFORM TO ANSI/AITC A190.1. MEMBERS SHALL BE COMBINATION
24F-V4 DOUGLAS FIR (DF) FOR SIMPLE SPANS AND 24F-V8 DF FOR CANTILEVERED SPANS (Fb=2400
PSI, Fv=265 PSI, E=1.8X10"6 PSI) AND DF COMBINATION 2 FOR COLUMNS.

TRUSSES SHALL HAVE A BALANCED LAY—-UP FOR CHORDS AND COMBINATION 2 FOR WEBS.
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MEMBERS INDICATED IN STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AS "POC” SHALL BE PORT ORFORD CEDAR
COMBINATION 22F-V/POC1 (Fb=2200 PSI, Fv=265 PSI, E=1.8X10"6 PSI) AND POC COMBINATION 2
FOR COLUMNS.

ARCHITECTURAL APPEARANCE GRADE WHERE EXPOSED TO VIEW; INDUSTRIAL APPEARANCE WHERE
NOT EXPOSED TO VIEW. ALL MEMBERS TO HAVE EXTERIOR GLUE AND HAVE AN APPROVED GRADE
STAMP.  CAMBER AS SHOWN ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

FRAMING LUMBER:

STANDARDS. EACH PIECE SHALL BEAR THE GRADE TRADEMARK OF THE WEST COAST LUMBER
INSPECTION BUREAU (WCLIB), WESTERN WOOD PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION (WWPA), OR OTHER AGENCY
ACCREDITED BY THE AMERICAN LUMBER STANDARD COMMITTEE (ALSC) TO GRADE UNDER ALSC
CERTIFIED GRADING RULES.

SPECIES AND GRADE (BASE DESIGN VALUE)

1. 6x BEAMS AND HEADERS. "DOUG FIR-LARCH” NO. 1 (Fb=1350 PSI, Fv=170 PSI)

2. 2x TO 4x JOISTS, PURLINS AND HEADERS. "DOUG FIR-LARCH” NO. 2 (Fb=900 PSI, Fv=180 PSl)
OR "HEM—FIR™ NO. 1 (Fb=975 PSI, Fv=150 PSl)

3. 6x POSTS AND COLUMNS. "DOUG FIR-LARCH” NO. 1 (Fc=1000 PSI)

4. EXTERIOR STUDS, INTERIOR BEARING WALLS AND 4x COLUMNS. "DOUG FIR-LARCH” NO. 2 (Fb=
900 PSI, Fc=1350 PSI) OR "HEM—FIR” NO. 1 (Fb=975 PSI, Fc=1350 PSI).

5. INTERIOR NON—BEARING STUD WALLS. "DOUG FIR-LARCH” NO. 2 (Fb=900 PSI. Fc=1350 PSI) OR
"HEM—FIR" NO. 1 (Fb=975 PSI, Fc=1350 PSI)

6. 2x & 3x T&G DECKING: "DOUG FIR-LARCH" COMMERCIAL (Fb=1450 PSI, E=1700 KSI)

7. THE MINIMUM GRADE OF ALL OTHER STRUCTURAL FRAMING. "DOUG FIR-LARCH” NO. 2 (Fb= 900

PSI, Fc=1350 PSI), OR "HEM—FIR” NO. 1 (Fb=975 PSI, Fc=1350 PSI).
8. UTILITY & STANDARD GRADES NOT PERMITTED.

STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUMBER (SCL): SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY REDBUILT LLC., OR
PRE—-APPROVED EQUAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPROVED SHOP AND INSTALLATION DRAWINGS
CONFORMING TO A CURRENT EVALUATION REPORT.

MIINIMUM DESIGN VALUES:

1. 2x SCL: Fb = 1700 PSI, Fv = 285 PSI, E = 1300 KSI
2. 1-3/4" SCL: Fb = 2600 PSI, Fv = 285 PS|, E = 1800 KSI
3. 3-1/2" SCL: Fb = 2900 PSI, Fv = 285 PSI, E = 2000 KSI
4. 5-1/4" SCL: Fb = 2900 PSI, Fv = 285 PSI, E = 2000 KSl
5. RIMBOARD: APA/EWS PERFORMANCE RATED RIM (PRR—401) 1-1/4" MINIMUM THICKNESS

MEMBERS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED TO SERVICEABILITY AND OTHER PERFORMANCE BASED REQUIREMENTS,
WHICH MAY EXCEED MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS AND CODE REQUIREMENTS. SUBSTITUTIONS MUST MEET
OR EXCEED MOMENT, SHEAR, AND STIFFNESS OF THOSE MEMBERS SPECIFIED AT THE SAME DEPTH
AND SPACING.

PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD REQUIREMENTS:
TREATMENTS OTHER THAN THOSE LISTED BELOW ARE NOT PERMITTED.

PRESERVATIVE | CONNECTORS &
FOUNDATION SILL PLATES, [2x, 4x, 6x (FIR), OR SBX GALV (G60)
> | TOP PLATES & LEDGERS GLULAM (SP)
& |ON CONCRETE OR ACQ, CBA, CA  [GALV (G185)
g MASONRY WALLS (4)
B|  |FRAMING, DECKING, POSTS [2x, & 4x (FIR) ACQ, CBA, CA |GALV (G185)
S | |& LEDGERS
25| 2%, & 4x (CEDAR) NONE GALV (G90)
= [BEAMS & COLUMNS 6x (FIR), OR GLULAM (SP)|ACQ, CBA, CA  |GALV (G185)
6x OR GLULAM (CEDAR) |NONE GALV (G90)
1. CCA: CHROMATED COPPER ARSENATE NOT PERMITTED FIR: DOUG-FIR OR HEM—FIR
SBX: DOT SODIUM BORATE SP: SOUTHERN PINE

ACQ: ALKALINE COPPER QUAT
CBA & CA: COPPER AZOLE

2. CONNECTORS: JOIST HANGERS, STRAPS, FRAMING CONNECTORS, COLUMN CAPS AND BASES, ETC.
FASTENERS: MACHINE BOLTS, ANCHOR BOLTS AND LAG SCREWS WITH ASSOCIATED PLATE
WASHERS AND NUTS. NAILS, SPIKES, WOOD SCREWS, ETC.

3. 660, G90 & G185 PER ASTM A653 FOR COLD—FORMED STEEL CONNECTORS. BATCH/POST
HOT-DIP GALVANIZED PER ASTM A123 FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL CONNECTORS. HOT-DIP
GALVANIZED PER ASTM A153 FOR FASTENERS OR MECHANICALLY GALVANIZED FASTENERS PER
ASTM B695, CLASS 55 OR GREATER.

4. AT CONTRACTORS OPTION, LEDGERS AND TOP PLATES A MINIMUM OF 8 FEET ABOVE GRADE ON
CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS MAY BE UN-TREATED IF COMPLETELY SEPARATED FROM THE

WALL BY A SELF ADHERING ICE & WATER SHIELD BARRIER (40 MIL MINIMUM).

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS: PROVIDE MINIMUM NAILING PER TABLE 2304.10.1 OR MORE, AS OTHERWSE
SHOWN. STAGGER ALL NAILING TO PREVENT SPLITTING OF WOOD MEMBERS. ALL WOOD IN CONTACT
WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL BE PRESERVATIVE TREATED WITH THE EXCEPTION OF INTERIOR
CONCRETE TOPPINGS ON WOOD FLOOR SYSTEMS. HOLES AND CUTS IN 3x OR 4x PLATES SHOULD BE
TREATED WITH A 9% SOLUTION OF COPPER NAPHTHENATE. BOLT HOLES IN WOOD MEMBERS SHALL BE

A MINIMUM OF 1/32" TO A MAXIMUM OF 1/16" LARGER THAN THE BOLT DIAMETER. PROVIDE CUT
WASHERS WHERE BOLT HEADS, NUTS AND LAG SCREW HEADS BEAR ON WOOD. PROVIDE A MINIMUM
3"x3"x0.229" PLATE WASHER ON ALL ANCHOR BOLTS WHICH CONNECT MUD SILLS TO FOUNDATION.
DO NOT NOTCH OR DRILL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, EXCEPT AS ALLOWED BY SECTIONS 2308.4.2.4,
2308.5.9, 2308.5.10 AND 2308.7.4 OR AS RESTRICTED BY PLANS OR DETAILS, OR AS APPROVED
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. REFER TO PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD REQUIREMENTS IN THESE GENERAL
NOTES FOR GALVANIZING REQUIREMENTS FOR CONNECTORS AND FASTENERS.

FRAMING CONNECTORS: SHALL CONFORM TO CURRENT EVALUATION REPORT AND BE MANUFACTURED
BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, SAN LEANDRO, CA., OR PRE—APPROVED EQUAL. PROVIDE
MAXIMUM SIZE AND QUANTITY OF NAILS OR BOLTS PER MANUFACTURER, EXCEPT AS NOTED
OTHERWISE. PROVIDE LEAD HOLES AS REQUIRED TO PREVENT SPLITTING OF WOOD MEMBERS. REFER
TO PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD REQUIREMENTS IN THESE GENERAL NOTES FOR GALVANIZING
REQUIREMENTS FOR CONNECTORS AND FASTENERS.

LAG SCREWS: SHALL CONFORM TO ANSI/ASME STANDARD B18.2.1. LAG SCREWS SHALL BE OF A
DIAMETER INDICATED ON DRAWINGS WITH A MINIMUM OF 8x DIA. EMBEDMENT IN SUPPORTING MEMBER
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. CLEARANCE HOLE FOR THE SHANK SHALL BE THE SAME DIAMETER AS
THE SHANK AND THE SAME DEPTH OF PENETRATION AS THE UNTHREADED PORTION OF THE SHANK.
THE LEAD HOLE FOR THE THREADED PORTION SHALL HAVE A DIAMETER EQUAL TO 60 TO 75
PERCENT OF THE SHANK DIAMETER AND A LENGTH EQUAL TO AT LEAST THE LENGTH OF THE
THREADED PORTION. THE THREADED PORTION OF THE SCREW SHALL BE INSERTED IN ITS LEAD HOLE
BY TURNING WITH A WRENCH. SOAP OR OTHER LUBRICANT SHALL BE USED ON THE SCREWS OR IN
THE LEAD HOLE TO FACILITATE INSERTION AND PREVENT DAMAGE TO THE SCREW. LAG SCREW
SHALL NOT BE DRIVEN WITH A HAMMER. REFER TO PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD REQUIREMENTS IN
THESE GENERAL NOTES FOR GALVANIZING REQUIREMENTS FOR CONNECTORS AND FASTENERS.

PRE—MANUFACTURED SHEAR/BRACED WALL PANELS: SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON
STRONG-TIE COMPANY, IN SAN LEANDRO, CA., HARDY FRAMES INC., VENTURA, CA., OR APPROVED
EQUAL. WALL PANEL ASSEMBLY SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER
RECOMMENDATIONS, INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS. WALL PANEL
ASSEMBLY SHALL CONFORM TO CURRENT EVALUATION REPORT.

I-JOISTS: SHALL BE BE APA EWS PERFORMANCE RATED I-JOISTS (PRI) OR PRE—APPROVED EQUAL.
[-JOISTS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED IN CONFORMANCE WITH APA PRI-400 CONFORMING TO
APPROVED SHOP AND INSTALLATION DRAWINGS.

MEMBERS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED TO MEET SERVICEABILITY AND OTHER PERFORMANCE BASED
REQUIREMENTS, WHICH MAY EXCEED MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS AND CODE REQUIREMENTS.
SUBSTITUTIONS MUST MEET OR EXCEED MOMENT, SHEAR, AND STIFFNESS OF THOSE MEMBERS
SPECIFIED AT THE SAME DEPTH AND SPACING.

REFER TO THE ERAMING CONNECTORS SECTION OF THESE GENERAL NOTES FOR REQUIREMENTS
PLACED UPON CONNECTOR HARDWARE SPECIFIED BY TRUSS ENGINEER AND/OR PROVIDED BY TRUSS
MANUFACTURER.

MISCELLANEOUS:

PRE—APPROVED SUBSTITUTIONS

SUBSTITUTIONS MAY BE ALLOWED ONLY IF THEY MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THESE GENERAL NOTES
AND THE SPECIFICATIONS, AND IF COMPLETE WRITTEN ENGINEERING DATA FOR EACH CONDITION
REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT IS PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER TWO WEEKS PRIOR TO BID
DATE AND APPROVED IN WRITTEN ADDENDA BY THE ARCHITECT. DATA IS TO INDICATE CODE BASIS
BY YEAR, AUTHORITY FOR STRESSES AND STRESS INCREASES, IF ANY, AND AMOUNT OF EXPECTED
DEFLECTION FOR FLEXURAL MEMBERS UNDER (1) TOTAL LOAD AND (2) LIVE LOAD ONLY. ALL
INCREASED COSTS IN MECHANICAL, SPRINKLER, ELECTRICAL OR GENERAL INSTALLATION AND ANY
ARCHITECTURAL OR STRUCTURAL REDESIGN RESULTING FROM SUBSTITUTION SHALL BE BORNE BY THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

SHOP_DRAWINGS /SUBMITTALS

THE FOLLOWING SHOP DRAWINGS/SUBMITTALS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR DELIVERY.

STRUCTURAL ENGR.  BLDG. DEPT.
CONCRETE MIX DESIGNS X
REINFORCING STEEL SHOP DRAWINGS
STRUCTURAL STEEL
GLU-LAMINATED MEMBERS
STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUMBER
WOOD OPEN-WEB TRUSSES AND [-JOISTS
PRE—ASSEMBLED WALL PANELS
CONTRACTOR'S STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY

NN
> > XX X X< X
XXX X X X X X

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

THE FOLLOWING ARE NOT INCLUDED WITH THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWINGS AND SHALL BE SUBMITTED
TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT AND THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AS A
DEFERRED SUBMITTAL. SUBMITTALS SHALL BEAR THE SEAL OF AN ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE STATE
OF THE PROJECT AS NOTED.

ENGINEER STAMP REQUIRED
1. WOOD I-JOISTS PE

- PCS
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SPECIAL INSPECTION: SPECIAL INSPECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY AN INDEPENDENT TESTING

LABORATORY PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF IBC CHAPTER 17 AND THE LOCAL BUILDING OFFICIAL OR
APPLICABLE JURISDICTION AND THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL SUBMIT
INSPECTION REPORTS AND A FINAL SIGNED REPORT TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL FOR THE ITEMS LISTED

IN THE QUALITY ASSURANCE/SPECIAL INSPECTION SECTION:
STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS:

SPECIAL INSPECTION:

SPECIAL INSPECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF IBC SECTION 1704 AND 1705 AND AS NOTED HEREIN.

- PCS
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| Tacoma | Portland
www.pcs-structural.com

STRsljggsAL VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION CONTINUOUS | PERIODIC COMMENTS REFERENCES Seatt!
WOOD FRAMING | SHEAR WALL NAILING ) SPECIAL INSPECTION NOT REQUIRED |IBC 17051141, 1705.12.2,
FOR FASTENER SPACING > 4” 0.C. |1705.5
DIAPHRAGM NAILING ) SPECIAL INSPECTION NOT REQUIRED |IBC 1705.11.1, 1705.12.2,
FOR FASTENER SPACING > 4” 0.C. |1705.5
NAILING, BOLTING, AND ANCHORAGE OF IBC 1705.11.1, 1705.12.2
COMPONENTS THAT ARE PART OF DRAG STRUTS, N

BRACES AND HOLD—DOWNS THAT ARE PART OF
THE SEISMIC RESISTING SYSTEM

STRS%%SAL VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION CONTINUOUS | PERIODIC COMMENTS REFERENCES
SOILS VERIFY MATERIALS BELOW SHALLOW IBC 1705.6
FOUNDATIONS ARE ADEQUATE TO ACHIEVE X
THE DESIGN BEARING CAPACITY
VERIFY EXCAVATIONS ARE EXTENDED TO PROPER N
DEPTH AND HAVE REACHED PROPER MATERIAL
PERFORM CLASSIFICATION AND TESTING OF N
COMPACTED FILL MATERIALS
VERIFY USE OF PROPER MATERIALS, DENSITIES
AND LIFT THICKNESSES DURING PLACEMENT AND X
COMPACTION OF COMPACTED FILL
PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF COMPACTED FILL,
INSPECT SUBGRADE AND VERIFY THAT SITE HAS X
BEEN PREPARED PROPERLY
STRUCTURAL | MATERIAL VERIFICATION OF HIGH—STRENGTH X AISC 360 CHAPTER N5
STEEL BOLTS, NUTS AND WASHERS
HIGH—STRENGTH BOLTING AISC 360 CHAPTER N5
A. SNUG—TIGHT JOINTS X
MATERIAL VERIFICATION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL MANUFACTURER TO PROVIDE AISC 360 CHAPTER N5
A. FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL, IDENTIFICATION X CERTIFIED MILL TEST REPORTS AISC 341 CHAPTER J6
MARKINGS TO CONFORM TO AISC 360
B. MANUFACTURER’S CERTIFIED MILL TEST X
REPORTS
MATERIAL VERIFICATION OF WELD FILLER MANUFACTURER TO PROVIDE AISC 360 CHAPTER N5
MATERIALS CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
A. IDENTIFICATION MARKINGS TO CONFORM TO X
AWS SPECIFICATIONS LISTED IN GENERAL NOTES
B. MANUFACTURER’S CERTIFICATE OF X
COMPLIANCE
INSPECTION OF WELDING SPECIAL INSPECTIONS IN THIS AISC 360 CHAPTER N5
A. COMPLETE AND PARTIAL JOINT PENETRATION X SECTION ARE WAIVED WHERE AISC 341 CHAPTER J6
GROOVE WELDS FABRICATION IS PERFORMED ON THE | AWS D1.1
B. MULTI—PASS FILLET WELDS X PREMISES OF A FABRICATOR
C. SINGLE-PASS FILLET WELDS > 5/16" X REGISTERED AND APPROVED IN
D. PLUG AND SLOT WELDS X ACCORDANCE WITH IBC SECTION
E. SINGLE—PASS FILLET WELDS < 5/16" X 1704.2.5
F. FIELD—INSTALLED WELDED STUDS X
G. WELDING OF STAIRS AND RAILING SYSTEMS X
INSPECTION OF STEEL FRAME JOINT DETAILS FOR
COMPLIANCE WITH APPROVED CONSTRUCTION X
DOCUMENTS
CONCRETE INSPECT REINFORCEMENT, INCLUDING X SPECIAL INSPECTIONS NOT REQUIRED | ACI 318: CH 20, 25.2,
PRE—STRESSING TENDONS, AND VERIFY FOR THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: | 25.3, 26.6.1—26.6.3
PLACEMENT IBC 1908.4
ANCHORS CAST IN CONCRETE-PRIOR TO AND NON=STRUCTURAL SLAB ON GRADE - Tac) 318: 17.8.2
DURING PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE y CONGRETE FOUNDATION WALLS wiryy | AISC 360 SECTION N7
fe < 2500 PS|
ANCHORS POST—INSTALLED IN HARDENED X ISOLATED SPREAD FOOTINGS FOR | ACI 318: 3.8.6, 8.1.3, 21.2.8
CONCRETE BUILDINGS THREE— STORIES AND | IBC 1909.1
VERIFY USE OF REQUIRED DESIGN MIX X LESS ABOVE GRADE PLANE ACl 318: CH 19
PRIOR TO CONCRETE PLACEMENT, FABRICATE CONTINUOUS FOOTINGS SUPPORTING | ASTM C172, C31
SPECIMENS FOR STRENGTH TESTS, PERFORM WALLS OF THREE—STORIES AND AC 318: 26.4, 26.12
SLUMP AND AIR CONTENT TESTS, AND X LESS ABOVE GRADE PLANE IBC 1908.10
DETERMINE THE TEMPERATURE OF THE WHERE WALLS ARE LIGHT—FRAME
CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION AND STRUCTURAL
MAINTENANCE OF SPECIFIED CURING N DESIGN IS BASED ON Fc < 2500 PSI ['ac) 318: 26.5.3-26.5.5
TEMPERATURE AND TECHNIQUES IBC 1908.9
MATERIAL VERIFICATION OF REINFORCEMENT MANUFACTURER SHALL PROVIDE ACI 318: 26.6.4
STEEL FOR ASTM A615 REINFORCING MILL TEST REPORTS. CONTINUOUS | AWS D1.4,
INSPECTION FOR ALL WELDS IBC 1705.3.1
X GREATER THAN 5/16” FILLET.
PERIODIC INSPECTION FOR FILLET
WELD 5/16” AND SMALLER
TESTING OF MATERIALS X IBC 1705.3.2

TESTING AND SPECIAL INSPECTION REPORTS SHALL BE PREPARED FOR EACH INSPECTION ITEM ON A DAILY BASIS WHENEVER WORK IS PERFORMED ON THAT ITEM.
REPORTS SHALL BE DISTRIBUTED TO OWNER, CONTRACTOR, BUILDING OFFICIAL, ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD.

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD OR DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC

1704.6. STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION SHALL BE PERFORMED AS FOLLOWS:

» PERIODIC VISUAL OBSERVATION OF STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS FOR GENERAL CONFORMANCE TO CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AT SIGNIFICANT CONSTRUCTION

STAGES.

» REVIEW OF TESTING AND INSPECTION REPORTS.

» REPORTS SHALL BE PREPARED FOR EACH SITE VISIT AND SHALL BE DISTRIBUTED TO ARCHITECT.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A WRITTEN CONTRACTOR'S STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND OWNER PRIOR TO

COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. THE CONTRACTOR’S STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY SHALL INCLUDE ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF AWARENESS OF THE SPECIAL INSPECTION
REQUIREMENTS CONTAINED IN THE STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTION.
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TYP. FDN AT EXTERIOR STUD WALL INTERIOR BEARING WALL AT FOOTING EMBED 5
7B\ SECTION 7\ SECTION 7107\ PLAN
530l "=-O" 530l NO SCALE 530l NO SCALE

6

CONSTRUCTION JOINTS

(0

TYPICAL STAIR ON GRADE

SECTION

S3.0|

NO SCALE

FOR DETAILS ¢
CALLOUTS IN COMMON

\5B9

8" MIN

EINISH

" GRADE

8" CONC. WALL
W #5 AT 12" /
0.C. EA. WAY

NALLS TALLER

" |THAN 36", SEE

[0}

)

i

(
I
[

K‘

_——(2) #4 CONT.
.~ FOR FOOTINGS, AT

3" CLR.\j

2'-0"

A

WALLS TALLER
THAN 36", SEE ‘ﬁ
5309/

SECTION

S3.0|

"=]'-O"

NO SCALE

LLC

v

N
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DIMENSIONS
MARK — R
F25 | 2-6" | o-8' (2) #4
30 | 3-0° 0 (3) #4
Fao | 40" | 10 (4) #4
50 | 50" | I-0 (5) #4
NOTES:

REINF.
(EVENLY

SPACED)——S

llTll

"W" (EA. WAY)

N

O) ° ° —ﬁ/_su

R

6" MAX. TYP.

SECTION

|. CENTER ALL FOOTINGS ON COLUMN ABOVE EXCEPT AS SHONWN OTHERWISE.
2. FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON UNDISTURBED OR COMPACTED MATERIAL,
SEE GENERAL NOTES. DESIGN BEARING PRESSURE 1S 1500 PSF.

TYPICAL CONCRETE SPREAD FOOTING DETAILS

7‘4‘\ 2" CLR.

T CLR

-3 PCS

Structural Solutions
Seattle | Tacoma | Portland
www.pcs-structural.com

- TREATED 2x SILL TREATED 2x SILL
o 2x6 @ 16" 0.C: W AB.s - SIZE ¢ W AB.s - SIZE ¢
. /16" SHT'G izgcme PER SPACING PER 2x4 BLK'G @ 24" OC. -
\540)/ \54.0)/ 10) BAYS
- /\? 012 gc CONT. SOLE NAILING i 06" MAX. TO 106" MAX.
0 0 KFINI‘:’:«H FLOOR  TO FINISH .
8&? ;g,ﬁ;ATCH 5 o 5% BLD'G PAPER OR EDGE NAILING — /\ FLOOR7 , /7
; ' L — VAPOR BARRIER R y =t — — F—
ALT. HOOK\—/LLI O Sk B =l KA I I — 9o
PROVIDE M FINSH GRADE |~ @ TOP -
K _
DRAINAGE——__ b =% A m 2 MR | FINISH GRADE F24N TF HGR
1, N WALL REINF. @ PER PLAN - FOR DETAILS ¢
SEE 2x AT SIM. CALLOUTS IN J 1} 1-JsT PER PLAN -
5 1| —@mcont \630%) TF HGR PER PLAN COMMON SEE \63.03/ 3 AT SIM.
: - BLD'G PAPER BTAN TRT'D 2x . W/ GALV.
j . 15T ¢ WALL 5/6"¢ AB.'s @ 24" O.C.
3" CLR: o , - EMBED 1
0

TYP. BASEMENT WALL

U

TYPICAL |-10IST BEARING AT FOUNDATION PLAN

TYPICAL |-JST PARALLE] TO FOUNDATION WALL

HIGHLAND [De¢

\ v\
LLC

1029 Market Street, Suite 100, Kirkland, WA 98033

Phone: (425) 998-7765

Jeffrey R. Barnett - Principal

je%%@H‘GHLA/\)Dae(ujw.wek

REVISIONS:

NO. DATE

DESCR.

71\ SECTION 722\ SECTION 73\ SECTION A\ SECTION
53.02 NO SCALE S3.02 NO SCALE S3.02 NO SCALE @ NO SCALE
5|/2||
/4" MIN. - 1/4"
MIN. MIN.
FINISHED GRADE
OR SLAB ON GRADE‘\‘ o] (2)44 @ TOP DIMENSIONS & REINF. FOR 8" 3/I6
BEIAAN RETAINING WALL W " OVERSIZED
O " CLR — | I—IOLE W R
= 1 DIMENSIONS REINFORCING WASHER .
FREE DRANNG S % . Y= /4" :
~ | udu uHu MAX. uwu uBu RE'NF. "A" RE'NF. uBu [L—EQ 2 TYP >z 4 MlN 8
gi,-?ggﬁ-:l_R‘SEE ' | - i 5: ] | n | n ] ] J e ) @ L: a I/ i i I 8/'6
GENERAL NOTEd STOP 1/2 OF VERT. © 12 2-0 4-0"| (3) | #4el2"0C | #5012" 0C TYP. BRG PLATE W@\ .’ o - %‘% MIN. i [
KLY REINF. AT 1/2'H" FOR coL i |=—= A -
k | H' OVER 4'-0" 12" | 4-0" | 4-6"| 6" | #4el2" 0C. | #5el2" 0C O ®of o - 92'
FILL 2—0 #4 0 12" OC — — /4" " }
ROUGHEN o ~ oy 3" | a-0' | 5-e"| &' | #5@12' OC. | #5012" OC || MIN. E Sy, /A
D T Z STEEL cOL—~ | | BRG PLATE AT CORNER MIN. 22, MIN.
CONST. JT — o= NOTES, ] MIN.
DRAIN PER CIVIL——= . ; o | REFER TO SITE PLAN FOR WAL LOCATIONS 1 BRG. PLATE AT END
REINF. "A" —f N\ WV : TO o OCATIO o
by - TN E— 5 < AND WALL HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS. . | [TOP OF FRNWALL
2" CLR S 1" NON-GHRINK et coL. | "lp* | AB. |EMBED
G A e — R ) 2. FOR CHANGES IN FOOTING ELEVATIONS, REFER EROT 3 fpoe=xlp : : : :
oo 7 : B| & 4" MN. TO GRADING PLAN. STEP FOOTINGS PER 3/53.0I. 00 (ML ADS, S ScHeruE | . ; : 53 Zj z T
@ 2" OC - / o) — " " n "
¥4 CONT. By P OR 5. CENTER FOOTING ABOUT STEM WALL. > ||\ APPLICABLE DETALS  |GREATER
REINF. 'B' — oW 4, REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL AND CIVIL DRAWINGS. (3) #3 I—I 0 4' OC
d;”.y C.
TYPICAL RETAINING WALL TEM WALL HEIGHT
RETAINING WALL SCHEDULE TYPICAL STEEL COLUMN BASE AT CONTINUOUS FOUNDATION WALL OF STEM WALL
5\ SECTION 76\ SECTION
@ NO SCALE 53.02 NO SCALE
5/8" BRG . W/ (4) 3\
3/4"¢ ANCHOR RODS
- EMBED 7" R 4 PoST
CONTROL JOINT TYP, . — FOR DETAILS ¢
/2" OVERSIZED (& o|—F=2 = .. CALLOUTS IN /7 &\ /4 \ TREATED
HOLE W/ I FREE DRAINING &" CONC. WALL W/ #4 COMMON SEE \g3.01/ \e3.02/ | WOOD COLUMN
WASHER GRANULAR L AT 12" 0C. EA. WAY ! - GALVANIZED
OPTIONAL BLOCKOUT —— @ @ MATERIAL-SEE ) (VERT. REINF. TO 3/4" CHAMFER Tvp SIMPSON CB
FOR COL. PLACEMENT GENERAL NOTE§ - HAVE FULL LENGTH I-J5T BLK'G WHERE - | /\ W/ 5/8"¢ MB.
(ALIGN CORNERS TO 0 30# BLD'G PAPER N HOOK AS SHOWN) EXPOSED = - I
SLAB JOINTS) | U : // MIN. ALL AROUND COL. 45 : : (3) #4 STIRRUPS
#4 - STEEL COL. \| /] — N /— &" 0.C. THEREAFTER
24" SEE FDN PLAN/\J\ | PAINT ALL STEEL DRAIN PER CIVIL+— EINISH o K\ o FINISH GRADE R BECHER:
. N BELOW FLOOR W/ g A
BLOCKOUT EA. 3" MIN. . GRADE 3
] | ASPHALTIC EMULSION | O 17
WAY ALL SIDES | CONG. FILL | T =5 < VRSN ? \ L |,[' . TN
- ' o = I 2" CIR ) 2" CIR
- : o 7T ~ e S lbd AT 6" — I-doIST )
% e o P #5 AT 10" 0.C.—] | | % oc. L PER PLAN o2
Zy %Z N / . ”\ 0 = S S ———=—(4) ¥4 W/ STD
5 i > Z S . . ﬁg-?lo EA. = , HOOK.
Dl s §) ( FOR FT& SCHEDULE
L ° ° TYPICAL FT@ 3" CLR ® o ANMRTANKNEY SEE n
< o = g s SFE n "H' (24" MIN,) ® - .@
X \\\\/\\\\/\\\/\\\\ :\\\ W lz) "N"
TYPICAL STEEL COLUMN ON SPREAD FOOTING TYPICAL RETAINING WALL AT ZERO PROPERTY LINE TYPICAL |-1015T BEARING AT FOUNDATION PLAN
1N SECTION 8\ SECTION a0\ SECTION 7100\ SECTION
53.02 NO SCALE 53.02 NO SCALE 53.02 NO SCALE @ NO SCALE
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NOTE:

|) LAP SPLICE ALL DBL. TOP PLATES

| BULTUP COL. 6'-0" MIN. W/ (2) ROW lbd @ 6" OC.
OR CRIPPLE
, . OTUDS ABOVE DBL. TOP B. CONT. OVER HEADER
7%/— SOLID BLK'G IN (3) 2x& AT 2x6 WALLS - UN.O.
FLOOR CAVITY (2) 2xI0 AT 2x4 WALLS - UNO.
f , g
[ [
///—— \\\\
HE—(©) 1ed TYP. y EE;\\— CRIPPLE STUDS
H 11 AT TYPICAL
H - STUD SPACING
(4) 16d TYP]| T [1T— PROVIDE (2) FULL
HT STUDS MIN. UN.O.
T

PROVIDE (2) 2x MIN.
SILL & HEAD 2 AT
OPN'GS GREATER
THAN 5'-0"

/

ES
T

PROVIDE (1) BRG. STUD MIN.
AT OPENINGS 5'-0" OR GREATER,
PROVIDE (2) CRIPPLE STUDS MIN.

\SOLID BLK'G IN FLOOR CAVITY AT BU COL,

SIMPSON A35

| (6) l6d EA.
SIDE TYP.

| STUD EA.
i

PW FILLER
- 3/4" MAX.

i

BEAM AT WALL END

SIDE ————__|

L1

|

|
A

| —

BEAM AT INTERIOR

it H6

SLOPED AT SIM.

§BM PER PLAN -

TYPICAL BUILT UP COLUMN ON BEAM

STUD WALL CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE SPECIAL STUD SPACING REQUIREMENTS
SHEAR WALL REQUIREMENTS
(2) EDGE FIELD 3/4" ANCHOR | MARK f ng/@éz ' :lu J%ST RBZ&D

MARK SHEATHING REQUIREMENTS NAILING NAILING BOLT SPACING G
(A 5/32" SHT'G - ONE SIDE lod @ 6" 0C.| lode 12" OC. 48" OC. (1) 2x6 @ 16" OC. (1) 2x6
O 15/32" SHT'G - ONE SIDE lod @ 4" 0.C.| lode 12" OC. 48" OC. (2) 2x4 @ 16" OC. (1) 2x4
()T | 15/32" SHT'G - TWO SIDES lod @ 4" 0C.| l0d e 12" OC. 32" OC. (3) 2x6 @ 12" OC. (1) 2x6
(X1 | 15/32" SHT'6 - TWO SIDES lod @ 3" 0C.| l0ode 12" OC. l6" O.C. @ 2x® @ 16" O.C. (1) 2x&

NOTES:

l. <:> INDICATES SPECIAL STRUCTURAL WALL TYPE. ALL WALLS SHOWN ON STRUCTURAL DRANINGS ARE 2x6 AT 16" O.C. AT EXTERIOR WALLS ¢ 2x4 AT 16" O.C. AT

INTERIOR WALLS UNLESS DESIGNATED SPECIAL. STUD LAYOUT SHALL MATCH FRAMING MEMBER LAYOUT ABOVE WHERE APPLICABLE. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS
SHALL HAVE 15/32" WOOD SHEATHING AND BE NAILED WITH 10d AT 6" O.C. AT EDGES AND 12" O.C. IN FIELD UNLESS DESIGNATED SPECIAL.

2. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS AND ALL DESIGNATED SHEAR WALLS SHALL BE BLOCKED AT ALL SHEATHING EDGES. EDGE NAILING APPLIES TO ALL TOP AND BOTTOM

PLATES, VERTICAL JOINTS, HORIZONTAL BLOCKED JOINTS, WALL CORNERS, AND HOLDOWN ANCHORED STUDS.

3. FOR BEAMS OR HEADERS FRAMED INTO WALLS AND A COLUMN IS NOT CALLED OUT, PROVIDE BUILT-UP COLUMN PER 2/54.01 FOR BEAM PERPENDICULAR TO WALL.

4. ALL ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL HAVE A GALVANIZED 3"'x3"xI/4" £ WASHER. A BOLT SHALL BE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 12" NOR LESS THAN 6" FROM ENDS
OF EACH PLATE. EMBED ANCHOR BOLTS 7" MIN. A SAME DIAMETER EPOXY ANCHOR MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF AB. W/ SAME EMBED.

PROVIDE ADDITIONAL BLOCKING IN JOIST SPACE TO MATCH BEARING STUDS WHERE NOT ALIGNED WITH FLOOR FRAMING.
6. SOLE PLATE NAILING SHALL BE |6d AT PANEL EDGE NAILING SPACING.

u

-3 PCS

Structural Solutions
Seattle | Tacoma | Portland
www.pcs-structural.com

JAMB STDS, ¢ HOLDOWN STUDS 7. PROVIDE 3x TREATED SILL PLATE AT FOUNDATION WITH (2) 2x STUDS FACE NAILED WITH 16d AT PANEL EDGE NAILING SPACING OR A 3x STUD AT ABUTTING
TYPICAL BUILT-UP COLUMN AT PANEL EDGES. PROVIDE 3x HORIZONTAL BLOCKING AT ABUTTING PANEL EDGES,
TYPICAL STUD WALL CONSTRUCTION AT HEADER BEAM PERPENDICULAR TO WALL
71N\ SECTION 720\ SECTION 73\ SCHEDULE
54.0| NO SCALE 540l NO SCALE 540 NO SCALE
DIAPHRAGM NAILING SCHEDULE
i SUPPORTED DIAPHRAGM|  LOCATION [ NAILS [SPACING
NOTES: o PANEL EDGES
ROOF EAVE OR
|- COLLECTOR BOUNDARY AR BELOW \ CANTILEVERED BOUNDARY lod | 6" oC.
CONSTITUTES AS THE < | f EDGE
BOUNDARY OF 2 STRUCTURAL\ S | \ \ """ N I pDIAPHRAGM DIAPHRAGH :
DIAPHRAGMS, PROVIDE PANEL TYP. Oy Ny - I : BOUNDARY 3/4" T4 6 FIELD NAILS lOod IO O.C.
(2) ROWS OF DIAPHRAGM IR D A N R f BLOCKED
BOUNDARY NAILING. | : ~— FASCIA SUPPORTED 6" OC FULL HT 3/4"¢ MB. @
5| o . PANEL EDGES | lOd - STUD -TYP. 3-0" 0.C. TYP.
2.AT BLOCKED SUPPORTED|: ' _ N _ —FIELD NAILS
DIAPHRAGM, PROVIDE AT paNgL  F 5 J\ DIAPHRAGM '
UNSUPPORTED PANEL EDGES — | RN Leont PANEL T—1—ALIGN STRUCTURAL BOUNDARY éd | 6" oc.
EDGES, 2x4 FLATWISE e | p } Co —— = PANEL W/ FIRST ROOF PANEL EDGE NAILING
BLK'G FOR 6" O.C. OR 4" NAIL[; JE (I T Rt JOINT AT OVERHANG |DIAPHRAGM| FIELD NAILS od | 10" 0oc. CENTERED IN WALL
0.C. SUPPORTED PANEL — T N-HEADER - S_|_—}-FRM'G CLIP OR /2" PW.
CROwIDE 24 LaL hacti BN B - OPNG PER PLAN - NGRSt MNBLOCKEDI SUPPORTED | 5 | g1 0 FULL HT v
X ~ B i .C.
EL ATAISE. PROVIDE BELON T I I | ORIENT LONG EDGE OF ! | it PANEL EDGES STUD -TYP. 3/4"¢ THREADED 74
SIMPSON 72 CLIPS FOR PANEL PERPENDICULAR f ROD AT
| ROOF RAFTERS OR 1O JOI5TS, RAFTERS ' 3'-0" 0.C. TYP.
ALL FLATWISE BLK'G. : OUTRIGGERS
FLOOR JSTS- TYP.  OR TRUSSES, UN.O.
ALL FASTENERS SHALL BE ' =
DRIVEN FLUSH W/ SURFACE SHEATHING-TYP. FULL HT J PANEL EDGE
OF STRUCTURAL PANEL PANEL EDGE NAILIN STUD -TYP. NAILING
END OF WALL CORNER OF WALL
TYPICAL DIAPHRAGM NAILING TYPICAL STEEL COLUMN IN SHEAR WALL
a0\ SCHEDULE 75\ DETAIL
54.0| NO SCALE 54.0| NO SCALE

\ v\
LLC
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2% STUD WALL
NO WALL AT SIM. ™

SOLE NAILING
EDGE \\\\\\\\
NAILIN@\ X

SHT'G JOINT AT & OF
COMMON MEMBER
TYP. LOCATE AT
CONTR. OPTION

EDGE NAILING\

/\/
DBL. TOP i

4 <

2x i

CONT.2x LSL RIM JOIST
- UPTURNED BEAM AT
SIM. - PROVIDE TOP
FLANGE HNGR'

/ SHT'G

=~

L ENSI

o

WEB STIFF.
PER JST MFR

~——_

\H

H

- ~N

Nlli

L

|
SHT'G - SHT'G M o
SIDE AT SIM. ;

TYPICAL 1-JOIST BEARING AT STUD WALL

N

SECTION

9

24" OC.

(4) l6d AT JST
BRG

2x STUDS
CENTERED
UNDER JST

- HDR AT SIM.

54.02

SHT'G PER PLAN

2x STUD WALL
WHERE INDICATED

SOLE NAILING

III: I I_OII

WEB STIFFENER

PER MFR TYP.

1’5" CONC. TOPPING
PER ARCH. - NO
CONC. AT SIM.

5HT'6"7

|-JoT - QXJ

JST AT SIM.
BM PER PLAN

HANGER PER JST MNFR  FLUSH BM PER ~>
- "UB" SERIES HNG'R AT

2x JST AT SIM.

FLUSH BEAM WITH JOIST CONNECTION

72\  SECTION

54.02 NO SCALE

SHT'G /j‘

— H3 @ 32" O.C.

STAIR _

H3 @ 32" O.C.~7

PLAN - UPSET AT

2% STUD WALL
NO WALL AT &M, ]

SOLE NAILING
EDGE \
NAILING

SHT'G JOINT AT & OF
COMMON MEMBER
TYP. LOCATE AT

CONTR. OPTION. — i

CONT. 2x LSL RIM ST
I0d @ 3" O.C. INTO BLK'G

Lo

I

/\/

TYPICAL 1-10IST PARALLEL TO STUD WALL

SECTION

\— SHT'G

———— |-J5T BLK'G

@ 45" O.C.

— —WEB STIFF.
PER JST MFR

ENSI]
A35 @ 24" OC.

(4) 16d AT JST
BRG

STUD WALL -
HDR AT SIM.

54.02

FOR DETAILS

AND CALLOUTS
IN COMMON SEE

of o e e e e o . .I

\

L— LTTId @ 48" O.C. W/

2x STUD WALL—{~

SOLE NAILING/"W

(=)

FLUSH WEB
STIFFENER PER
MFR TYP.

SHT'G’—?

P

AN

2x BLK'G

\—/ 'UB" SERIES

HANGER

TYPICAL STUD WALL BEARING ON |-IOIST FRAMING

3\ __ SECTION

|-dST BLK'G ¢

WEB STIFFENER

PER MFR/\

2x STUD WALL

<

——WHERE INDICATED -
NO WALL AT SIM.

———9S0LE NAILING
| ——SOLE i

i

5HT'67

5

7&*

SOLE NAILING LI-JST PER
PER WALL PLAN
BELOW (4) 16d @ BRG
ﬁﬁﬁe 2x STUD WALL
L _DBL. TOP . PER 1)
SHT'G \54.0/

|-JOIST BEARING AT STUD WALL

4

SECTION

5/86"¢ MB. W/ 2x6x48"
BLK'G W/ led AT 6" O.C.

(@

<]

~ L_oxe W/ led

2xl4 5CL NOTCHED
LEDGER W/ (3) l6d
PER STUD

@ 0" 0C.

TYPICAL STAIR STRINGERS

SECTION

D

54.02

III= I I_OII

SIM.
TYPICAL FLUSH BEAM WITH JOIST ONE SIDE
R SECTION
54,02 NO SCALE
, EQ. EQ. FACE OF BM
SHT'G
«}\\ BM PER PLAN
x4 SCL ' /
NOTCHED ‘ .
STRINGER
@ 16" O.C.

2x6 JOIS
AT 16" O.C.
W/ LUS26

HUC26-2 W/
SLOPED SEAT

-

TYPICAL STRINGER CONNECTION TO FLOOR/ LANDING

SECTION

54.02 NO SCALE 54.02 NO SCALE
n
U
FOR DETAILS
AND CALLOUTS
IN COMMON SEE
STUD WALL——— \?‘ LI . o
SOLE NAILING —— |
10d @ 3" 0.C. INTO
BLK'G
= il
T =
J5T SHOWN PERP. -j -J5T N
BM PER PLAN PERP. JST AT SIM. - — -
FLOOR AT STEPPED FLOOR £
7B\ SECTION 7\ SECTION
54,02 NO SCALE 54.02 I"=1'-0"
EQ. EQ. .
(0 |
& . 2x SCL BLK'G
| | W/ TF.HNGR ¢
2x BLK'G W/ léd | ~WEB STIFFENER
AT 6" O,C\ | |
T
B .
HUC26-2 TYP. 2x 5T W/ FM. =T
|| STRINGER W/ HNGR |
BIRDSMOUTH CUT | FOR DETAILS
| AND CALLOUTS n
| IN COMMON SEE
| &)
|
SN SECTION
III=II_OII

2x STUD WALL

SOLE NAILING
EDGE NAILING

- PCS

Structural Solutions
Seattle | Tacoma | Portland
www.pcs-structural.com

lOd @ 4" OC.
INTO BLK'G

SHT'G ‘—7

STEPPED j
FLOOR AT SIM.

FLUSH BM PER—

—2x BLK'G OR

I-d5T BLK'G AT
48" O.C.

PLAN - UPSET AT
SIM.
CS20x12" AT

BLK'G

TYPICAL |-10IST PARALLEL AT FLUSH BEAM

/3\ __ SECTION

54.02 NO SCALE

\ v\
LLC
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||/2||
lltll
||/2||

SIM. AT SLOPE \_/\

BM WIDTH + 1/8"L_— - " SIDE P
/ 3"
¥ ¥ 7 I/
— SEE SPECIFIC DETAIL
LAP |/4" r AT = FOR LOCATION ¢
MIN, ——y Z NUMBER OF BOLTS
RGP — ,','g’,',' FULL LENGTH
TUBE OR COL.TOR
PIPE COL. / 3/6 V
GL. BM| BRG | SIDE | WELD | WeELD | MIN.
WIDTH "t 1] "t" 1] au ubu BOLT
SIZE
S, 525 5/8" | 3/6" | 36" | —— | 3/4"
6%, | 3/4" /4" /4" /8" 3/4"
8% 8/ n I/ n I/ n 5/'6!! 3/ n

TYPICAL GLULAM BEAM BEARING CONNECTION ASSEMBLY

DETAIL /M
NO SCALE 54.03
¢ COL.
[ /
|
+ +
+ +
/ =TT ﬂ /
|
L ‘.
Y1
"1"= 12" UNO. | SEE
ON DETAIL CALLOUT ~1|/) | PER PLAN- KERF

dpl

R PER /10

TYPICAL CONTINVOUS BEAM

OVER COLUMN CONNECTION

) ®

EXTEND £ ¢

# OF BOLTS f T+

PER PLAN Jl

—

—

—

—

—

—

—

—

/2" MIN. —1| '
i

]

I,

|
I~
|
|
|

{

\
@

\ﬂ SEE €407

PER PLAN - KERF

e

Q405

TYPICAL SINGLE BEAM TO COLUMN CONNECTION

SECTION

NO SCALE

N

|
BEAM PER PLAN

172" £ xBM WIDTH
W/ (2) 3/4"dx6"
LAG SCRENS

%%7/ _

—cL. BM
X

SECTION

Jtrccx.
1/2" MAX. /"l"= 6" UN.O. ON PLAN
i

[em

—

CD |___
|
I

AL 0 .
\ SEE

PER PLAN —KERF
| "
Q407

SHIM EA. SIDE IF
BM's ARE UNEQUAL
WIDTHS

¢

COL.

172" MIN.

o,
— ‘\@ +

N
.

| ——5TL COL. PER PLAN

r*-____/_'\_
L

BM PER PLAStrucCtural Solutions
Seattle | Tacoma | Portland
www.pcs-structural.com
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TREE TABLE - CREATIVE LANDSCAPE SOLUTIONS

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Proposed Action CRZ/TPZ/LOD A
=
s8] 0 -
; Ret. | Remove Radius in feet =2 § SN
Tree Adj DHp- o o | E| ® =
: ; : “ ” o
# | Tag Spegics D.BH DBH Im.e Wind | O i Health Defects/Comments v | = € T % > B 8
D (in) : radius | firm | Grove 2lee g 8| £ c 5
W (in) | qy o | B |aB e Tl 5| 2
S| 3|3 N|[W[E|S|E = | 2|2
S| s|E®. @
s|§s5 S
= & o 3
Co-dominant leader with
1 | 248 P°9 | 106 | 12 10 oK elided Bark:x et 1 |1o|l1wofl10]|1wof n]| 1] 1 2
wood exposed roots, moss and
lichen
Exposed roots, self-
2 | 250 | Spruce 10 10 8 OK corrected lean west, 1 8 8 8 8 N il 1 1
suppressed canopy
Co-dominant leader with
3 | 251 | spruce | 12 12 8 OK included bark X 2@6", 1 g | 8|8 |8 | N|1] 1] 1
typical of species, exposed
roots
Co-dominant leader with
included bark X 2 @ 3',
4 | 252 | Apple |10, 12| 15 10 OK galls, poor pruning with 1 10 | 10 | 10 | 10 N 1 1 2
decay, moss and lichen,
typical of species
4

EROSION CONTROL LEGEND

LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE

FILTER FABRIC FENCE (SILT FENCE)

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

CATCH BASIN INLET PROTECTION
INTERCEPTOR SWALE

SEE COR DWG 504,
TYPE A TEMPORARY SWALE

TREE PROTECTION FENCING

CHECK DAM

STRAW WATTLES

GNONONONOIONO

=]
o
o

9

I USE AS NEEDED

BSMT STOCKPILE TYP
FOR REMOVAL —\
ABANDON EX WS A
AT MAINX
SEE C2.0

ABANDON EX 5K
SAN SIDE-SEWER

AT MAIN
SEE C2.0

S

EX
b -BACKFILLED
— r_# S e—a—
3
Y SLOPE

10 5 0 10 20

™ e =

SCALE: 1"=10'

ROCKERY REMOVAL
RECOMMENDED
COORDINATE WITH NEXT
DOOR OWNERS

B BSMT
EXCAVATION
REQUIRED

RESET AFTER
BASEMENT WALL

AT

I STAGING AREA
N

\
/
=

APPROX. LOCATION
PER RECORDS (TYP)

PROPOSED
RESIDENCE

(WITH BASEMENT)

LIMITS OF
DISTURBANCE,
TYP.

F—‘ ]

n LLI | ”
LEGAL DESCRIPTION = 1 !
(PER STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED RECORDING # 8704170830) ] U) E l |
3 3
LOTS 5, 6, AND 7, BLOCK 23, EAST SEATTLE, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF § 03) S ><
RECORDED IN VOLUME 3 OF PLATS, PAGE 22, IN KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON. . O % l
' — -
< A0 Il | Tl
-E l | STAGING AREA e - = l |
o
~ 1 | I
L EX PP l_ _I
L e e e e - e— e— ’
COMPOST AMENDED SOIL REQUIRED ON ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS B
AFTER CONSTRUCTION. SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C3.5.
LIMITS OFJ
DISTURBANCE, TYP.
NO. DATE BY REVISIONS DATE: Aug 09, 2022 .
APPLICANT TESC PLAN DRAWING NO:
JOB# 2013 C 1 O

JEFF KAPSNER

KAPSNER HOMES LLC

9301 SE 43rd STREET
MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

DRAFTED: SS DESIGN: DE

DIGITAL SIGNATURE

CIVIL

SOLUTIONS

102 NW CANAL STREET
PHONE: 206.930.0342

SEATTLE, WA 98107

DUFFY@CESOLUTIONS.US

TREE RETENTION PLAN

PROPOSED RESIDENCE

2526 70th AVENUE SE, MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

APN 217450-3730
J




SILT FENCE DETAIL DOE

Figure 11-3.22: Silt Fence

Joints in geotextile fabric shall be
spliced at posts. Use staples, wire rings
or equivalent to attach fabric to posts

2"x2" by 14 Ga. wire or equivalent,
if standard strength fabric used \

__/7_71' ________________________
I .
Minimum | |" 6" max
4"x4" trench | /
[
Post spacing may be increased

to 8' if wire backing is used

2"x2" wood posts, steel
fence posts, or equivalent

2"x2" by 14 Ga. wire or equivalent,
if standard strength fabric used \

2\, Geotextile fabric \

[EEEENENEEENEENERENN 4

Backfill trench with

native soil or %" -
1.5" washed gravel

||

Minimum —’ i PANAN
4"x4" trench / *
2"x2" wood postls, steel

fence posts, or equivalent NOT TO SCALE

Silt Fence

- . |
il
]

Revised July 2017
DEPARTMENT OF

E C O I— O G Y Please see hitp.//www.ecy. wa.gov/copyright.htmi for copyright notice including permissions,
State of Washington limitation of liability, and disclaimer.

2019 Stormwater Management Manual for Western Washington

Volume Il - Chapter 3 - Page 371

CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE DOE

Figure 11-3.1: Stabilized Construction Access

NOT TO SCALE

100" min.

Install driveway
culvert if there is a

3005

i i i .

roadside ditch present -g:.g.-,;k’l' OSS
2]

%

Geotextile

el
v, P
Notes: 1 15" min
% Efiveay shall moet 12" minimum thickness

the requirements of the
permitting agency.

2. Itis recommended that
the access be crowned of ingress/egress
so that runoff drains off area
the pad.

Stabilized Construction Access

Revised June 2018

- . |
|
———

DEPARTMENT OF

E C O L O G Y Please see hitp://iwww.ecy. wa.gov/copyright.htmi for copyright notice including permissions,
State of Washington limitation of liability, and disclaimer.

2019 Stormwater Management Manual for Western Washington

Volume Il - Chapter 3 - Page 279

RECOMMENDED CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE

A DETAILED CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE IS NEEDED TO ENSURE THAT EROSION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES ARE APPLIED AT THE APPROPRIATE TIMES. A
RECOMMENDED CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE IS PROVIDED BELOW:

1. HOLD AN ONSITE PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING.

2. POST SIGN WITH NAME AND PHONE NUMBER OF ESC SUPERVISOR (MAY BE
CONSOLIDATED WITH THE REQUIRED NOTICE OF CONSTRUCTION SIGN).

3. FLAG OR FENCE CLEARING LIMITS.

4. INSTALL CATCH BASIN PROTECTION, IF REQUIRED.

5. GRADE AND INSTALL CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE(S).

6. INSTALL PERIMETER PROTECTION (SILT FENCE, BRUSH BARRIER, ETC.).
7. CONSTRUCT SEDIMENT PONDS AND TRAPS.

8. GRADE AND STABILIZE CONSTRUCTION ROADS.

9. CONSTRUCT SURFACE WATER CONTROLS (INTERCEPTOR DIKES, PIPE SLOPE DRAINS,
ETC.) SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH CLEARING AND GRADING FOR PROJECT DEVELOPMENT.

10. MAINTAIN EROSION CONTROL MEASURES IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF MERCER
ISLAND STANDARDS AND MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

11. RELOCATE SURFACE SURFACE WATER CONTROLS OR TESC MEASURES, OR INSTALL
NEW MEASURES SO THAT AS SITE CONDITIONS CHANGE, THE TESC IS ALWAYS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF MERCER ISLAND TESC REQUIREMENTS.

12. COVER ALL AREAS THAT WILL BE UN-WORKED FOR MORE THAN SEVEN DAYS
DURING THE DRY SEASON (MAY 1 TO SEPT 30) OR TWO DAYS DURING THE WET SEASON
(OCT 1 TO APRIL 30) WITH STRAW, WOOD FIBER MULCH, COMPOST, PLASTIC SHEETING,
OR EQUIVALENT.

13. STABILIZE ALL AREAS WITHIN SEVEN DAYS OF REACHING FINAL GRADE.

14. SEED, SOD, STABILIZE, OR COVER ANY AREAS TO REMAIN UNWORKED FOR MORE
THAN 30 DAYS.

15. UPON COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT, STABILIZE ALL DISTURBED AREAS AND
REMOVE BMPS IF APPROPRIATE.

DENUDED AREAS REQUIREMENTS

APRIL 1 TO SEPT 30
ALL DENUDED AREAS MUST BE STABILIZED WITHIN 7 DAYS OF CONSTRUCTION. PLEASE
READ ALL CITY TESC NOTES ON SHEET C1.2.

OCT 1 TO MARCH 31

ALL DENUDED AREAS MUST BE STABILIZED WITHIN 2 DAYS OF GRADING. IF AN EROSION
PROBLEM ALREADY EXISTS ON THE SITE, OTHER COVER PROTECTION AND EROSION
CONTROL WILL BE REQUIRED.

EROSION CONTROL NOTES

D.8.2 STANDARD ESC PLAN NOTES

THE STANDARD ESC PLAN NOTES MUST BE INCLUDED ON ALL ESC PLANS. AT THE
APPLICANT'S DISCRETION, NOTES THAT IN NO WAY APPLY TO THE PROJECT MAY BE
OMITTED; HOWEVER, THE REMAINING NOTES MUST NOT BE RENUMBERED. FOR
EXAMPLE, IF ESC NOTE #3 WERE OMITTED, THE REMAINING NOTES SHOULD BE
NUMBERED 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, ETC.

1. APPROVAL OF THIS EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL (ESC) PLAN DOES NOT
CONSTITUTE AN APPROVAL OF PERMANENT ROAD OR DRAINAGE DESIGN (E.G., SIZE
AND LOCATION OF ROADS, PIPES, RESTRICTORS, CHANNELS, RETENTION FACILITIES,
UTILITIES, ETC.).

2. THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THESE ESC PLANS AND THE CONSTRUCTION,
MAINTENANCE, REPLACEMENT, AND

UPGRADING OF THESE ESC FACILITIES IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPLICANT/ESC
SUPERVISOR UNTIL ALL CONSTRUCTION IS APPROVED.

3. THE BOUNDARIES OF THE CLEARING LIMITS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN SHALL BE
CLEARLY FLAGGED BY SURVEY TAPE OR FENCING, IF REQUIRED, PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION (SWDM APPENDIX D). DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD, NO
DISTURBANCE BEYOND THE CLEARING LIMITS SHALL BE PERMITTED. THE CLEARING
LIMITS SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE APPLICANT/ESC SUPERVISOR FOR THE DURATION
OF CONSTRUCTION.

4. STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE BEGINNING OF
CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTAINED FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT. ADDITIONAL
MEASURES, SUCH AS CONSTRUCTED WHEEL WASH SYSTEMS OR WASH PADS, MAY BE
REQUIRED TO ENSURE THAT ALL PAVED AREAS ARE KEPT CLEAN AND TRACK OUT TO
ROAD RIGHT OF WAY DOES NOT OCCUR FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT.

5. THE ESC FACILITIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN MUST BE CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO OR IN
CONJUNCTION WITH ALL CLEARING AND GRADING SO AS TO ENSURE THAT THE
TRANSPORT OF SEDIMENT TO SURFACE WATERS, DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, AND ADJACENT
PROPERTIES IS MINIMIZED.

6. THE ESC FACILITIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR
ANTICIPATED SITE CONDITIONS. DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD, THESE ESC
FACILITIES SHALL BE UPGRADED AS NEEDED FOR UNEXPECTED STORM EVENTS AND
MODIFIED TO ACCOUNT FOR CHANGING SITE CONDITIONS (E.G. ADDITIONAL COVER
MEASURES, ADDITIONAL SUMP PUMPS, RELOCATION OF DITCHES AND SILT FENCES,
PERIMETER PROTECTION ETC.) AS DIRECTED BY CITY OF MERCER ISLAND.

7. THE ESC FACILITIES SHALL BE INSPECTED DAILY BY THE APPLICANT/ESC
SUPERVISOR AND MAINTAINED TO ENSURE CONTINUED PROPER FUNCTIONING.
WRITTEN RECORDS SHALL BE KEPT OF WEEKLY REVIEWS OF THE ESC FACILITIES.

8. ANY AREAS OF EXPOSED SOILS, INCLUDING ROADWAY EMBANKMENTS, THAT WILL
NOT BE DISTURBED FOR TWO CONSECUTIVE DAYS DURING THE WET SEASON OR
SEVEN DAYS DURING THE DRY SEASON SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY STABILIZED WITH THE
APPROVED ESC METHODS (E.G., SEEDING, MULCHING, PLASTIC COVERING, ETC.).

9. ANY AREA NEEDING ESC MEASURES THAT DO NOT REQUIRE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION
SHALL BE ADDRESSED WITHIN SEVEN (7) DAYS.

10. THE ESC FACILITIES ON INACTIVE SITES SHALL BE INSPECTED AND MAINTAINED A
MINIMUM OF ONCE A MONTH DURING THE DRY SEASON, BI-MONTHLY DURING THE WET
SEASON, OR WITHIN TWENTY FOUR (24) HOURS FOLLOWING A STORM EVENT.

11. AT NO TIME SHALL MORE THAN ONE (1) FOOT OF SEDIMENT BE ALLOWED TO
ACCUMULATE WITHIN A CATCH BASIN. ALL CATCH BASINS AND CONVEYANCE LINES
SHALL BE CLEANED PRIOR TO PAVING. THE CLEANING OPERATION SHALL NOT FLUSH
SEDIMENT-LADEN WATER INTO THE DOWNSTREAM SYSTEM.

12. ANY PERMANENT RETENTION/DETENTION FACILITY USED AS A TEMPORARY
SETTLING BASIN SHALL BE MODIFIED WITH THE NECESSARY EROSION CONTROL
MEASURES AND SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE STORAGE CAPACITY. IF THE FACILITY ISTO
FUNCTION ULTIMATELY AS AN INFILTRATION SYSTEM, THE TEMPORARY FACILITY MUST
BE ROUGH GRADED SO THAT THE BOTTOM AND SIDES ARE AT LEAST THREE FEET
ABOVE THE FINAL GRADE OF THE PERMANENT FACILITY.

13. COVER MEASURES WILL BE APPLIED IN CONFORMANCE WITH APPENDIX D OF THE
SURFACE WATER DESIGN MANUAL

14. PRIOR TO THE BEGINNING OF THE WET SEASON (OCT. 1), ALL DISTURBED AREAS
SHALL BE REVIEWED TO IDENTIFY WHICH ONES CAN BE SEEDED IN PREPARATION FOR
THE WINTER RAINS. DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE SEEDED WITHIN ONE WEEK OF THE
BEGINNING OF THE WET SEASON.

CITY NOTES

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

ANY CHANGES TO THE APPROVED PLANS REQUIRES CITY APPROVAL THROUGH
A REVISION.

APPLICANT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGES TO UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
CAUSED FROM THIS CONSTRUCTION.

CATCH BASIN FILTERS SHOULD BE PROVIDED FOR ALL STORM DRAIN CATCH
BASINS/INLETS DOWNSLOPE AND WITHIN 500 FEET OF THE CONSTRUCTION
AREA. CATCH BASIN FILTERS SHOULD BE DESIGNED BY THE MANUFACTURER
FOR USE AT CONSTRUCTION SITES AND APPROVED BY THE CITY INSPECTOR.
CATCH BASIN FILTERS SHOULD BE INSPECTED FREQUENTLY, ESPECIALLY AFTER
STORM EVENTS. IF THE FILTER BECOMES CLOGGED, IT SHOULD BE CLEANED OR
REPLACED.

CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS AND DEPTHS OF UTILITES.

AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, CALL "ONE CALL" AT
1.800.424.5555

DO NOT BACKFILL WITH NATIVE MATERIAL ON PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. ALL
MATERIAL MUST BE IMPORTED

EROSION CONTROL: ALL "LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITY" IS SUBJECT TO
PROVISIONS OF MERCER ISLAND ORDINANCE 95C-118 "STORM WATER
MANAGEMENT." SPECIFIC ITEMS TO BE FOLLOWED AT YOUR SITE:

PROTECT ADJACENT PROPERTIES FROM ANY INCREASED RUNOFF OR
SEDIMENTATION DUE TO THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT THROUGH THE USE OF
APPROPRIATE "BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES" (BMP) EXAMPLES INCLUDE, BUT
ARE NOT LIMITED TO, SEDIMENT TRAPS, SEDIMENT PONDS, FILTER FABRIC
FENCES, VEGETATIVE BUFFER STRIPS OR BIOENGINEERED SWALES.

CONSTRUCTION ACCESS TO THE SITE SHOULD BE LIMITED TO ONE ROUTE.
STABILIZE ENTRANCE WITH QUARRY SPALLS TO PREVENT SEDIMENT FROM
LEAVING THE SITE OR ENTERING THE STORM DRAINS.

PREVENT SEDIMENT, CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS, PAINTS, SOLVENTS, ETC,, OR
OTHER TYPES OF POLLUTION FROM ENTERING PUBLIC STORM DRAINS. KEEP ALL
POLLUTION ON YOUR SITE.

ALL EXPOSED SOILS SHALL REMAIN DENUDED FOR NO LONGER THAN SEVEN (7)
DAYS AND SHALL BE STABILIZED WITH MULCH, HAY, OR THE APPROPRIATE
GROUND COVER. ALL EXPOSED SOILS SHALL BE COVERED IMMEDIATELY DURING
ANY RAIN EVENT.

INSTALLATION OF CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS, TREES, SHRUBS, IRRIGATION,
BOULDERS, BERMS, WALLS, GATES, AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS ARE NOT
ALLOWED IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL, AND AN
ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT AND RIGHT OF WAY PERMIT FROM THE SENIOR
DEVELOPMENT ENGINEER.

OWNER SHALL CONTROL DISCHARGE OF SURFACE DRAINAGE RUNOFF FROM
EXISTING AND NEW IMPERVIOUS AREAS IN A RESPONSIBLE MANNER.
CONSTRUCTION OF NEW GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS, DRY WELLS, LEVEL
SPREADERS OR DOWNSTREAM CONVEYANCE PIPE MAY BE NECESSARY TO
MINIMIZE DRAINAGE IMPACT TO YOUR NEIGHBORS. CONSTRUCTION OF MINIMUM
DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN OR CALLED OUT ON THIS PLAN DOES NOT
IMPLY RELIEF FROM CIVIL LIABILITY FOR YOUR DOWNSTREAM DRAINAGE.

POT HOLING THE PUBLIC UTILITIES IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO ANY GRADING
ACTIVITIES LESS THAN 6" OVER THE PUBLIC MAINS (WATER, SEWER AND STORM
SYSTEMS). IF THERE IS A CONFLICT, THE APPLICANT IS REQUIRED TO SUBMIT A
REVISION FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ANY GRADING ACTIVITIES OVER THE PUBLIC
MAINS.

REMEMBER: EROSION CONTROL IS YOUR FIRST INSPECTION.

ROOF DRAINS MUST BE CONNECTED TO THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM AND
INSPECTED BY THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO ANY BACKFILLING
OF PIPE.

SILT FENCE: CLEAN AND PROVIDE REGULAR MAINTENANCE OF THE SILT FENCE.
THE FENCE IS TO REMAIN VERTICAL AND IS TO FUNCTION PROPERLY
THROUGHOUT THE TERM OF THE PROJECT.

WORK IN PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY REQUIRES A RIGHT-OF-WAY USE PERMIT.

REFER TO WATER SERVICE PERMIT FOR ACTUAL LOCATION OF NEW WATER
METER AND SERVICE LINE DETERMINED BY MERCER ISLAND WATER
DEPARTMENT.

THE TV INSPECTION OF THE EXISTING SIDE SEWER TO THE CITY SEWER MAIN IS
REQUIRED. IF THE RESULT OF THE TV INSPECTION IS NOT IN SATISFACTORY
CONDITION, AS DETERMINED BY THE CITY OF MERCER ISLAND INSPECTOR, THE
REPLACEMENT OF THE EXISTING SIDE SEWER IS REQUIRED.

NEWLY INSTALLED SIDE SEWER REQUIRES A 4 P.S.I. AIR TEST OR PROVIDE 10' OF
HYDROSTATIC HEAD TEST.

POT HOLING THE PUBLIC UTILITIES IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO ANY GRADING
ACTIVITIES LESS THAN 6" OVER THE PUBLIC MAINS (WATER, SEWER AND STORM
SYSTEMS). IF THERE IS A CONFLICT, THE APPLICANT IS REQUIRED TO SUBMIT A
REVISION FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ANY GRADING ACTIVITIES OVER THE PUBLIC
MAINS.

THE LIMITS AND EXTENDS OF THE PAVEMENT IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY
SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE CITY ENGINEER PRIOR TO FINALIZE THE
PROJECT.
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SANITARY SEWER IMPROVEMENTS STORM BMP's SOILS VERTICAL DATUM SOIL AMENDMENT REQUIRED

SEE REPORT BY EARTH SOLUTIONS NW NAVDS88 PER GPS OBSERVATIONS. COMPOST AMENDED SOIL REQUIRED ON ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS AFTER
REPORT JUNE 3, 2021 SEE SURVEY CONSTRUCTION. SEE DETAIL ON C3.5.
NATIVE SOIL IS GLACIAL TILL

-COMPOST AMENDED SOIL TO ALL DISTURBED AREAS (SEE DETAIL
SHEET C3.5). TILL 2-3" OF COMPOST INTO UPPER 8" OF SOIL. LOOSEN

®

@ -6" PVC SIDE SEWER PER MERCER ISLAND STANDARD DETAIL S-17

@ 6" SDR 35 PVC SANITARY SEWER(SS) @ MIN 1.2 %. COMPACTED SUBSOIL, IF NEEDED BY RIPPING TO 12" DEPTH. MULCH BECOMES DENSE TO VERY DENSE BELOW 3 - 35 CY
@ LANDSCAPE BEDS AFTER PLANTING. SEE "LANDSLIDE HAZARD" SECTION IN REPORT REGARDING MAPPED ESTI MATED TO PSOI L I M PORT—
B CRITICAL AREA (LANDSLIDE HAZARD) AS NOT AN ISSUE (SITE DOES NOT
G - VIELT DEFINIION, ) ‘ LEGAL DESCRIPTION
@ B @ i SEE C1.0
@ - SURVEYOR
TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY BY:
o MINIMUM 10% ORGANICS -
10801 MAIN STREET, SUITE #102 N
BELLEVUE, WA 98004
COMPOST SOIL REQUIRED
i www.terrane.net =
WATER IMPROVEMENTS G - 0
-INSTALL 1" WATER METER WITH 1" TYPE "K" SOFT COPPER
INSTALL 1 WATER METER WITH 1" TYPE SOIL INSPECTION REQUIRED BY ENGINEER
- 1": 10' A POST CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION & CERTIFICATION OF AMENDED
@ -1.5" 250 PSI PRIVATE HDPE WATER (ASTM D2239) FROM METER TO 10 5 0 10 20 SOILS IS REQUIRED BY A LICENSED CIVIL ENGINEER.
HOUSE. RECOMMENDED DEPTH=36". COORDINATE HOUSE ENTRY | THIS IS REQUIRED BEFORE FINAL SIGN-OFF BY CITY.
WITH BUILDERIOWNER. @ - 52‘
SEE C5.0 STORM PUMP LIABILITY
P (46) 0.3 hp DUPLEX STORM PUMPS PRIVATE PROPERTY OWNES SHALL BE
> RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL CLAIMS
STORM DRAIN PERFORATED FOOTING DRAINS GAS BACKUP GENERATOR REQ. FOR INJURIES AND DAMAGE DUE TO THE

TYPE 1CB OR 30" PVC PUMP BASIN-

EQUAL 24" PVC TRAFFIC RATED FRAME & GRATE
BASIN SEE PUMP SHEET 5.0-
RIM=254.5+

OPERATION OR NON-OPERATION OF THE

PUMP SYSTEM.

-4" STORM DRAIN (3034 PVC) @ MIN 2 % GRADE @ -4" PERFORATED FOOTING DRAIN (3034 PVC) @ MIN 0.5 % GRADE

@ -4" FOUNDATION DRAIN (3034 PVC) @ MIN 2 % GRADE POTHOLE IE=252 O+
) . WATER
@ -6" STORM DRAIN (3034 PVC) @ MIN 2 % GRADE Ex 2o)1.5" EM
@
s, e e e - - —
@ - G e ? S I [ s | s == Z=X-a -
\\ | @ e
: : B S 3
@ [7) > AT S @\\e & @ o,vg"? //’L&OQO
63 R NS & S AS N
@ ) " PE N < SV %
6" SS %9;36;7 O‘O S ' \E:254.8
"C-C= ‘O
EX 8" C-C=245.0 X \ ;A\ " - § - T —— .
ES J | | 256.0
\ I 40) TYPE 40 CB |
] o 8 RIM=248.5+ | |
TYPE 252 CB ® | ‘\@4" FD o IET2es !
i (NO SUMP) ﬂ» | & [E=246.7
(TOO CLOSE TO WATER) % | p (BSMT FOOTING DRAIN
VANED F&G ¥ N poc) |
RIM=252.7+ & | X |
EX 12" IE=250.7 Il O |
|
STORM DRAIN STRUCTURES us. EE | SLEEVE UNDER PATIO
_ ! ) | : RECOMMENDED

ABANDON EX WM \
- ABANDON EXSS\.L______'

- B

|

PROPOSED
RESIDENCE

2526 70th AVENUE SE

MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

MAIN FL = 259.2

® ®

258.0 |
258—=—__
) A EXPP g \

-DUPLEX STORM PUMPS PLACE IN A MINIUMUM 30" DIA PVC RIBBED - = - —
@ BASIN (OR EQUAL) WITH RHOMBUS 122 CONTROLLER. BACKUP GAS
GENERATOR REQ.. SEE C5.0 FOR PUMP DETAILS. COORDINATE ALL
PUMP PACKAGE REQUIRED ITEMS WITH A REPUTABLE PUMP
SUPPLIER LIKE FOWLER PUMP IN BELLEVUE.

@ -
@ - 2

@D - BSMT = 249.0 L
-6" WIDE NDS DURASLOPE CHANNEL DRAIN KIT OR EQUAL. MINIMUM N LLI
6" CHANNEL. CLASS B VEHICLE RATED GRATE. = |
< U)
] I
@ --STORM CLEANOUTS REQ. AT ALL JUNCTIONS AND BENDS > 45°. 18
THE MAXIMUM SPACING BETWEEN CQO's SHALL NOT EXCEED % q)
100-FEET. S
' e
-TYPE 40 CATCH BASIN OR EQUAL WITH SUMP. INCLUDE SPILL < < y
@ CONTROL TEE ON THE EXITING PIPE (OR DOWNTURNED ELBOW). 4" SD X |
L
S
<

w
|
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APPLICANT
JEFF KAPSNER JoB# 2013

KAPSNER HOMES LLC _ _
9301 SE 43rd STREET DRAFTED: DE DESIGN: DE

DRAINAGE / CIVIL PLAN C2.0

MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040 DIGITAL SIGNATURE

102 NW CANAL STREET SEATTLE, WA 98107
PHONE: 206.930.0342 DUFFY@CESOLUTIONS.US PROPOSED RESIDENCE APN 217450-3730
2526 70th AVENUE SE, MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040




TYPE 40 CATCH BASIN

Catch Basin

shepe Products

Catch Basin Type 40

Concrete & Products

Reinforcing

ASTM A-615 Specifications
= All components
= #3 grade 60 reinforcing bar

Cast Iron Grate
= The 14" x 20" cast iron grate drops in the
recessed area at the top of the basin or riser

= An 14" x 20" frame & grate is available

Additional Information

= The base unit has a 12" diameter knock-out on
each of the four sides

= Base unit - 1000 Ibs

= 6inch Riser- 150 Ibs

= 12 inch Riser - 300 Ibs

= 1% inch hole on each side for handling

Note: drawings not to scale

s Shope Concrete, LLC (253) 848-1551
Sh'Pe 1618 East Main Avenue Fax Line 1 (253) 845-0292 1-800-422-7560 [TOLL FREE]
Concrele & Products Puya!lup, WA 98372-3142 Fax Line 2 (253) 864-6172 www.shopeconcrete_com

HOUSE SIDE SEWER CONNECTION SAN SIDE SEWER STUB

STREET PROPERTY LINE—=1
SIDE SEWER MARKER POST SEE STANDARD DETAIL S—20.
" BUILDING LINE FOR PVC PIPE, INSTALL GREEN "SEWER” TRACING TAPE 1" OVER PIPE
z ASTM 3034 SDR35 PVC PIPE . (SEE NOTE 15
S z z | &
' = = B ___\ N K
1 ] E3 ¥, ==
f COUPLING EQUAL TO CALDER © SEWER PIPE o 2 \/ 6" CAP OF SAME MATERIAL =
COUPLING BY JOINTS, INC. = IR AS SERVICE PIPE
o _/ [a] % K ; E 1
© TO AT . - WATERTIGHT AND OF |d
6" TWO—WAY CLEAN OUT FACE UP apmpeeg—— = . ; OSU&I:'I_I&ISETI':L gﬁé—:sl\l%g 2 v
WITH 4" CAP. 5 MIN. COVER. 5. = e i
Sty Hoh SOMNEGTOR SEE STANDARD DETAIL S-27. RSB SORREEEY CORE DRILL (SHOW PLUG) B = PRESSURE SPECIFIED | Y,
T0 THE SEWER MAIN CLEAN OUT 18" MIN. & ROMAC SADDLE, OR CUT ~ AND TV>ct [ K
: . o JNSTALL JGREEN COVER SEE STANDARD < IN TEE. 0% MIN. AP
SEWER™ TRACING TAPE 1 DETAILS S—10 & S—27 % 6" SERVICE LINE "550.0 s <
OVER PIPE (SEE NOTE 15) INSTALL CHECK VALVE & BOX =0.02% MINA——T— =
$=0.0 — :
(SEE NOTE 9) < o~ 1] SEE STANDARD
‘ = s BEND TO BE FURNISHED  FOR HOUSE
EXIST. SIDE SEWER SEWER PIPE WITH "0" RING RUBBER e FOR HOUSE
GASKET JOINTS. LENGTH AND SIZE (Q‘ ;"‘Aﬂ PIPE BEDDING PER WHERE REQUIRED CONNECTION
AS REQUIRED. MIN. 2% SLOPE. AN Loot MAX. STANDARD DETAIL S-3
REMOVE 2x4 AND CAP AND INSTALL gvg—4- bk, T
HOUSE SEWER. COUPLING, REDUCERS, =
TEE AND BENDS TO FIT. BEND AS REQUIRED SEWER MAIN D.. = 5/8— CRUSHED ROCK SINGLE SERVICE
. 5’ "
BUILDING CONNECTION NOTES 8" FIPE =t yrb" FLLG
NOTES 1. ELBOWS SHALL NOT BE GREATER THAN 45 DECREES. ,
1. ELBOWS SHALL NOT BE GREATER THAN 45 DEGREES. 2. CLEAN OUT IS REQUIRED FOR EACH PIPE LENGTH GREATER THAN 100" AND FOR EACH _{5
2. CLEAN OUT IS REQUIRED FOR EACH PIPE LENGTH GREATER THAN 100° AND FOR EACH 90° 90" ACCUMULATED ELBOW/100". z X N
ACCUMULATED ELBOW /100", 3. RIGHT-OF-WAY RESTORATION SHALL MATCH OR EXCEED THE ORIGINAL CONDITION AND | (5 = PROPERTY
3. ALL HOUSE PLUMBING OUTLETS MUST BE CONNECTED TO THE SEWER. NO DOWN SPOUTS OR STORM i oo LACCRIANCE WITH, OV STANDRNDS, i Ghi o R ks S e 0 LINE
* o
DRAINAGE MAY BE CONNECTED TO THE SEWER SYSTEM. CRUSHED SURFACING PER WSDOT 9-09.9(3) OR BANK RUN GRAVEL PER WSDOT N
" - = | —
4. 18" MINIMUM COVERAGE OVER PIPE. 9-03.19, COMPACTED IN 6" LIFTS OR MAY BE CDF WHEN DIRECTED BY THE CITY z I
5. LAY PIPE IN STRAIGHT LINE BETWEEN BENDS. MAKE ALL CHANGES IN GRADE OR LINE WITH § BEND OR ENGINEER (SEE DETAIL S—3). = 8 .
WYE. 90° CHANGE WTH 1/8 BEND AND WYE. 5. LAY PIF/E IN STRAIGHT LINE BETWEEN BENDS. /MAKE ALL CHANGES IN GRADE OR LINE o 6
s WITH 1/8 BEND OR WYE. 90' CHANGE WITH 1/8 BEND AND WYE. PLUG
g' :LLSEEEETEESH%EHMSEXLEIZBEE ?ISI :gggREDR;;CE 2;1:I%SEEES$ASDEE‘~ER ORDINANCES 6. 6" SEWER PIPE MINIMUM SIZE IN RIGHT—OF—WAY, AND ELSEWHERE AS DIRECTED BY g
: : ENGINEER. 2% MIN. GRADE (UNLESS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER), 50% MAXIMUM. 5
8. ALL CONSTRUCTION REQUIRES A PLAN SHOWING PROPERTY AND DIMENSIONS AND COMPLETION OF SIDE W e gl Sl o ne e LRGN g M B o e
SEWER APPLICATION AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT, AS NEEDED. STATE /FEDERAL. GUIDELINES AND CERTIFICATION. v
9. BACK WATER VALVE (CHECK VALVE) IS REQUIRED: 8. CONSTRUCTION IN RIGHT-OF—WAY MUST BE DONE BY A REGISTERED AND LICENSED 1
¢ I SONNECTED 10 & SHLRED SHE SENER. 9 gEETgc?g?;dcmN SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT CITY SEWER ORDINANCES. || T E __..I\-B" PLUG
5; 'SFE,E%NIJZEZ?T&ONS_AZT,r HF%%SEAEELE’I“ERRTE%TREESTQPSTREAM AN DOWNSTREAM MANHELE, 10. WHERE CITY ENGINEER ALLOWS SIDE SEWER CONNECTIONS TO MANHOLE, INVERT OF SIDE 5
10. AS—BUILT DRAWING SHOWING LOCATION OF SIDE SEWER & ALL BENDS, C.0. ETC., IN RELATION TO THE O A or e I OF ARCVECMIINCSENER (GROWN, HIUE NEIE TACERCEED 28
HOUSE IS REQUIRED AFTER INSPECTION & INSTALLATION. SEE STANDARD DETAIL S—-38 FOR A . UNLESS STHEHWEE INDIGATED Wi LA, SDESEwN Scl B8 Wil o @ oite
TYPICAL "AS BUILT". PROPERTY LINE, OR 5' LOWER THAN THE LOWEST ELEVATION, WHICH EVER IS LOWER. DOUBLE SERVICE
11. THE MINIMUM PIPE SIZE FOR SIDE SEWERS SHALL BE: 12, ALL PIPE MATERIALS NOT TO STANDARDS WILL BE ABANDONED AND REPLACED WITH
6" — WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY. DUCTILE IRON OR PVC PIPE OF THE SAME SIZE.
4" — SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCES. 13. IF A BUILDING SEWER IS TO SERVE MORE THAN ONE PROPERTY, BY JOINT AGREEMENT OF THE OWNERS, AN APPROVED
6" — 2 TO 6 SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCES EASEMENT INSURING THAT ALL PROPERTIES INVOLVED SHALL HAVE PERPETUAL USE OF THE SIDE SEWER, HAVING
. ; PROVISIONS FOR OPERATION, MAINTENANCE, RECONSTRUCTION AND FOR ACCESS FOR REPAIR PURPOSES, SHALL BE SIGNED
6" — BUILDINGS OTHER THAN SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCES. BY THE OWNERS. THIS EASEMENT SHALL BE RECORDED WITH THE COUNTY AUDITOR. A SIX INCH (MINIMUM) DIAMETER PIPE
12. UTILITY PIPE TRACER TAPE SHALL BE DETECTABLE BELOW GROUND SURFACE, COLOR CODED, WITH SHALL BE USED FOR THE COMMON LINE AND A SIX INCH CLEANOUT EXTENDING TO WITHIN 12 INCHES OF THE GROUND
UTILITY NAME PRINTED ON TAPE. CONDUCTIVE WARNING TAPE REQUIRED OVER ALL WATER PIPE. TAPE SURFACE SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE WYE WHERE THE UPPER GRADE CONMNECTIONS ARE MADE. BACKWATER VALVES
' ® SHALL BE INSTALLED ON SERVICE LINES UPSTREAM OF THE CONNECTION TO THE SHARED SIDE SEWER.
?ﬂglél- ELEUhmGTJLI\:ngLLIJ(ilEJR ?N%F?SED[)? RF%RPEDTEQETE—NJLJRBIzI_G I;ER&%LEOR'IF JEI:"EC(SJEEELU%%SN?J?NLTEESDS EI.II-_|AAS',;" %n 14. THE CITY ENGINEER MAY REQUIRE BACKWATER VALVES ON SIDE SEWERS WHEN DEEMED NECESSARY. THE EFFECTIVE
. ' . OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF ANY BACKWATER VALVE SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER OF THE SIDE
WIDE X 4 MILS THICK. SEWER.
— 15. UTILITY PIPE TRACER TAPE SHALL BE DETECTABLE —r
>3 CITY OF MERCER ISLAND BELOW GROUND SURFACE, COLOR CODED, WITH UTILITY | 2@ CITY OF MERCER ISLAND
; NAME PRINTED ON TAPE. CONDUCTIVE WARNING TAPE
STANDARD DETA"_S REQUIRED OVER ALL WATER PIPE. TAPE SHALL BE STANDARD DETA"_S
SEWER MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD PERMANENT, : / SEWER
BRIGHT—COLORED, CONTINUOUS PRINTED PLASTIC TAPE, g ——— w E:
ALUMINUM BACKED, INTENDED FOR DIRECT—BURIAL RS T R T T
SERVICE. TAPE SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN
HOUSE SEWER CONNECTION 6" WIDE X 4 MILS THICK. AND STUB
6—5—2009 | NO SCALE S-18 6—5-2009 | NO SCALE S$-17
REV DATE | | APPROVED REV DATE | | APPROVED
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WATER METER INSTALLATION WATER METER PLACEMENT

METER BOX SHALL BE FOG TITE J20S PLANTER STRIP . SIDEWALK .
STEEL BOX WITH TAR COATING OR 3 MIN
MID—STATES PLASTIC MSBCF1324—12 '
PLASTIC BOX WITH DUCTILE IRON LID. ¥
VARIES 6" MINIMUM
I | o ot CURB AND GUTTER
PAVEMENT
3 @‘ G s e
SUBGRADE SEE NOTE 8 APPROVED METER BOX ASSEMBLY
(SEE DWG. NO. W-17 & 18 FOR DETAILS)
5/8" CRUSHED ROCK GRAVEL BACKFILL FOR DRAINAGE INSTALLATION IN PLANTER STRIP 3' OR WIDER
| SIDEWALK PLANTER STRIP
FORD SERIES VBH74—12W-11-33—NL COPPER SETTER SIJPPLYE)I{_IIﬁII:Z- 18" MIN.
VARIES I agl%E = CURB AND GUTTER .;._I
3 i a -‘,“' 4- P! ’
ﬁ 25'+ ! CONTINUOUS 3 4
LENGTH NO JOINTS GLOSE | 2
©  OR COUPLINGS :
k-/ o w Z  ALLOWED g APPROVED METER BOX ASSEMBLY _/
sL = ‘f_r'g o NEW 1" COPPER TUBE (SEE DWG. NO. W-17 & 18 FOR DETAILS) RIGHT-OF -WAY
= (22 = ) [ 5G| LENGTH AS NECESSARY
=Z5 w | B TO CONNECT TO EXISTING
E @ g—_, % o Eé o PRIVATE SUPPLY LINE INSTALLATION BEHIND SIDEWALK
HHIEEE . |8 2 R
o 2 =
>lo| |E=0 o | SIDEWALK
Ll < w
= —_—— CURB AND GUTTER 2" MIN
< = v
SEE NOTE 2~ [ & % \ CITY | PRIVATE _—l
WeIHE 2§ DEM UTILITY | SYSTEM — —
| g AL R
| ey 4
I bl T APPROVED METER BOX ASSEMBLY j
SET FLUSH WITH SIDEWALK
NOTES (SEE DWG. NO. W-17 & 18 FOR DETAILS)
1. WATER SERVICES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REDUCTION OF LEAD IN DRINKING WATER ACT DATED O1/04/2014. INSTALLATION IN SIDEWALK
2. ON EXISTING WATER MAINS USE NYLON COATED D.. SADDLE WITH STAINLESS STEEL DOUBLE STRAPS, ROMAC
202NS, OR APPROVED EQUAL. SHEE B BEAGAY . VARIES MIN, 1/ VARIES MIN. 1
3. MINIMUM DISTANCE BETWEEN CORP STOPS SHALL BE 18". MINIMUM DISTANCE BETWEEN TAPS, BETWEEN CORP
STOP AND PIPE ENDS SHALL BE 24’, ALL HORIZONALLY STAGGERED.
4. PLASTIC METER BOXES SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED WITHIN ROADWAY, SIDEWALK, OR DRIVEWAYS.
. N VAN I NS
5. UPON CITY ENGINEER'S APPROVAL, METER BOXES ARE ALLOWED TO BE INSTALLED IN PORTLAND CEMENT
’ APPROVED METER BOX ASSEMBLY _/
6. WHEN CONNECTING TO EXISTING PRIVATE SUPPLY LINE CONTAINING FERROUS METAL, PROVIDE INSULATING X
COUPLING (DB’ SERIES WITH C21 SERIES ADAPTERS) AND PROVIDE REDUCER AS NECESSARY TO MATCH EXISTING (SEE DWG. NO. W-17 & 18 FOR DETAILS)
7. SERVICE LINE SHALL BE PERPENDICULAR TO THE INSTALLATION WITH NO SIDEWALK
WATER MAIN AND STRAIGHT TO WATER METER,
H e A sOvEDl Y DL ENCINEER. CITY OF MERCER ISLAND S CITY OF MERCER ISLAND
BETWEEN THE MAINIAND WATER METES. STANDARD DETAILS Ccan: STANDARD DETAILS
8. WATER METER SUPPLIED BY CITY. e,
WATER ’ WATER
oL TN T e s e
”
17 WATER METER INSTALLATION WATER METER PLACEMENT
10. NO SERVICE CONNECTIONS BETWEEN BLOW—OFF
ANDEND OF Al 02-05-2021 | NO SCALE W-13 3-20-2006 | NO SCALE W-16
REV DATE [ | APPROVED REV DATE | | APPROVED
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SOIL AMENDMENT REQUIRED

COMPOST AMENDED SOIL REQUIRED ON ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS
AFTER CONSTRUCTION. SEE DETAIL BELOW.

SOIL CERTIFICATIONREQUIRED

A POST CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION & CERTIFICATION OF AMENDED
SOILS IS REQUIRED BY A LICENSED CIVIL ENGINEER.
THIS IS REQUIRED BEFORE FINAL SIGN-OFF BY CITY.

9 @
ROCKERY COMPOST AMENDED SOIL SPEC

LAST REVISED: 1/18/18

AMENDMENT FOR L ANDSCAPED AREAS

PROVIDE SWALE, GRADE TO DRAIN
TO APPROVED SYSTEM,

6" OF TOPSOIL OR GRAVEL

OVER GEOTEXTILE

| ‘
2 INCHES OF
SLOPE TO DRAIN wOOD CHIP MULCH 7 // /
' OR STOCKPILED // ; /// o
DUFF e\ 772
1 3 INCHES OF COMPOST; ! \
GEOTEXTILE PER NDP MATERIALS, rF ‘i 3
INCORPORATED INTO 5° 2310
& OF SOIL (OR AMEND k78
18" MINIMUM OF FOR 8 SETTLED SOIL : i
1-1/2" TO 4" MAX HEIGHT IN AT 104 ORGANIC 8 gIENrI-PtJITJGAFTER
FREE OF ORGANICS CUT SLOPE = &' CONTENT).

MAX HEIGHT IN
FILL SLOPE = 4'

W/ LESS THAN 5%
FINES (SILT & CLAY)

AFTER AMENDING,

SCARIFY TOP 4 RAKE BEDS AND

OF NATIVE sSOIL

RN ROCKS > 2+ DIAMETER
NATIVE SRR BEFORE MULCHING,

MINIMUM 4" PERFORATED PVC SO
PIPE, SLOPE TO DRAIN AND ]
CONNECT TO STORM DRAIN —
SYSTEM. PROVIDE CLEANOUTS & 1/2 BASE COURSE
COVER WITH A MINIMUM OF 6" L OR 18" WHICHEVER
OF 3/8" WASHED ROCK. ¥ ISGREAIER SOIL AMENDMENT FOR GRASS OR TURF

AREAS

NOTES:

1. CALL FOR CLEAR AND GRADE INSPECTION PRIOR TO BASE COURSE BEING PLACED.

VERIFICATION OF ROCKERY HEIGHT, FOUNDATION MATERIAL, AND ROCK SIZE BY CITY 75" OF COMPOST
CLEAR AND GRADE INSPECTOR IS REQUIRED. (SEE D6-05 MATERIALS)
INCORPORATED INTD

2.4" TO 6" QUARRY SPALLS SHOULD BE PLACED DIRECTLY FROM TRUCK OR OTHER BieDy sl LR E. 3

SUITABLE CONTAINER IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN CLEAN BACKFILL. HRGANIS ML TER: TN 8°

OF SETTLED SOIL 87 MINIMUM AFTER SETTLING

3. SPALLS MAY NOT BE NEEDED AT BASE OF ROCKERY IF NATIVE FOUNDATION MATERIAL

IS SUITABLE AS DETERMINED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER OR THE CITY CLEARING AFTER AMENDING, WATER OR

AND GRADING INSPECTOR. brg iR AL ROLL WITH WALK BEHIND
SOIL DRUMROLLER FOR COMPACTION
4. OPENINGS CHINKED WITH QUARRY SPALLS. TO APPROXIMATELY 85% OF
NATIVE MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY., RAKE
5. IF ROCKERY HEIGHT EXCEEDS 4', IT MUST BE DESIGNED BY A PRACTICING GEOTECHNICAL/ soIL EBRIFEE/ELRE?S?S R)"Zf‘lE'VE
CIVIL ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE STATE OF WASHINGTON. NO ROCKERY SHALL BE GREATER

THAN 8' IN HEIGHT UNLESS APPROVED BY CITY. PIAMETER:

6. A ROCKERY GREATER THAN 4' IN HEIGHT AND ON PRIVATE PROPERTY SHALL REQUIRE A

BUILDING PERMIT WITH A THIRD PARTY INSPECTION TO BE CONSTRUCTED. I

1. AMEND SOILS PER DOE MANUAL, VvOL.

V, 53., BMP T513, (2012 OR CURRENT)
OR WWW SOILSFORSALMON.ORG.
CITY OF KIRKLAND 2. DO NOT AMEND SOILS IN AREAS WITH STORM AND SURFACE
UNDISTURBED SOIL AND NATIVE
PLAN NO. CK- R.52 VEGETATION. WATER UTILITY
g A 3 OPTIONAL ALTERNATIVE: STOCKPILE
of e, ROCKERY WALL NATIVE TOPSOIL ONSITE, AMEND IF
Vi 7 (RIGHT-OF-WAY NEEDED, AND REPLACE BEFORE PLANTING. | TITLE
c o 4, DOPTIONAL ALTERNATIVE: IMPORT TOPSOIL
4 ~| AND PRIVATE ACCESS MIX OF SUFFICIENT ORGANIC CONTENT AMENDED SOILS
Vs e ROAD USE ONLY) AND DEPTH TO MEET REQUIREMENTS.
JANUARY 2021 NO SCALE] NO. —NBR=+

NO.

DATE

BY

REVISIONS

APPLICANT

JEFF KAPSNER

KAPSNER HOMES LLC

9301 SE 43rd STREET
MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

DATE: Aug 09, 2022

JOB# 2013

DRAFTED: SS DESIGN: SS

DIGITAL SIGNATURE

DRAWING NO:

STORMWATER BMP DETAILS C3.5

102 NW CANAL STREET SEATTLE, WA 98107
PHONE: 206.930.0342 DUFFY@CESOLUTIONS.US PROPOSED RESIDENCE APN 217450-3730
2526 70th AVENUE SE, MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040




RHOMBUS 122 PANEL

MODEL 122 Control Panel

Single phase, duplex alternating pump control with override.

The Model 122 control panel is designed to alternately control two 120, 208, or 240 VAC single phase pumps in water and
sewage installations. The controller is provided with a pump selector switch that can be set to alternate the pumps to equal-
ize wear or to call either pump to activate first with the other pump to activate in lag condition. If an alarm occurs, the alarm

activates the audible-visual system. The alarm conditions include: high water, float out-of-sequence, pump fail-to-run, seal failure

(optional). Common applications include: lift stations, pump chambers, and irrigation systems.

PANEL COMPONENTS

1. Enclosure measures 12x10x6 inches (30.48x24.4x15.24). Choice of NEMA 1
(steel for indoor use) or NEMA &4X (ultraviolet stabilized thermoplastic,
padlockable with integral mounting flanges, drip shield, (2) heavy duty cover
latches, and stainless steel % turn set screw; for outdoor or indoor use).
Note: added options may change enclosure size and enclosure features.

N

Magnetic Motor Contactors control pumps by switching electrical lines.

2

Circuit Breakers (optional) provide pump disconnect and branch circuit
pratection.

&

Ground Lugs

Duplex Controller provides pump control, alternation and alarm; elevated
in the enclosure for easy access and field wiring

a. HOA switches for manual control Hand/Off/Automatic
Control Power ON/OFF switch

Power ON green LED indicator

Float status red LED indicators

Float push-to-test buttons

Pump selector switch: Alt, Tlead 2-lag, 2-lead 1 lag
Auxiliary alarm contacts Form-C

Terminal block: incoming power

Terminal block: float switches

Option: adjustable seal failure circuits and red LED indicators (must
select option 5E when ordering)

T Fge@meoop

NOTE: Schematic Diagram is located inside the panel on enclosure cover.

STANDARD ALARM PACKAGE

6. Red Alarm Beacon provides 360° visual check of alarm condition.
7. Alarm Horn provides audible alarm warning (83 to 85 decibel rating).

8. Exterior Alarm Test/Normal/Silence Switch allows horn and light to be
tested and horn to be silenced in an alarm condition. Alarm automatically
resets once alarm condition is cleared unless the controller is
programmed to manual alarm reset.

NOTE: other options available.
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GOULD PE31 STORM PUMP CURVE
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MODELS: PE31, PE41, PE51
HP: .33, .40, .
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STORM PUMP SPEC

TECHNICAL BROCHURE
BPE

FEATURES

Corrosion resistant construction

Castiron body

Thermoplastic impeller and cover.

Upper sleeve and lower heavy duty ball bearing construction.
Motor is permanently lubricated for extended service life.
Powered for continuous operation.

All ratings are within the working limits of the motor.

Quick disconnect power cord, 20" standard length, heavy duty 16/3
SJTW with 115 or 230 volt grounding plug.

Complete unit is heavy duty, portable and compact.
Mechanical seal is carbon, ceramic, BUNA and stainless steel.

Stainless steel fasteners

10 15
CAPACITY

1-pump
1.5" FORCE MAIN
33 GPM WITH NO RESTRICTIONS

m3/h

PE

SUBMERSIBLE EFFLUENT PUMP

Wastewater

APPLICATIONS

Specially designed for the following uses:

* Mound Systems

e Effluent/Dosing Systems

* Low Pressure Pipe Systems
* Basement Draining

* Heavy Duty Sump/Dewatering

SPECIFICATIONS

Pump - General:
* Discharge: 14" NPT

* Temperature: 104°F (40°C) maximum, continuous

when fully submerged.

MOTOR

General:

* Single phase

* 60 Hertz

* 115 and 230 volts

* Built-in thermal overload protection with automatic

reset.
* Class B insulation
* Oil-filled design
* High strength carbon steel shaft
PE31 Motor:

e .33 HP. 3000 RPM
* 115 volts

* Solids handling: 2" maximum sphere.

* Automatic models include a
* Manual models available.

* Pumping range: see performance chart or curve.

PE31 Pump:
* Maximum capacity: 53 GPM
* Maximum head: 25" TDH

PE41 Pump:
* Maximum capacity: 61 GPM
* Maximum head: 29' TDH

PE51 Pump:
* Maximum capacity: 70 GPM
* Maximum head: 37' TDH

PUMP INFORMATION

) * Shaded pole design
float switch.

PE41 Motor:
* .40 HP, 3400 RPM
* 115 and 230 volts
* PSC design

PE51 Motor:
* .50 HP, 3400 RPM
* 115 and 230 volts
¢ PSC design

AGENCY LISTINGS

@

File #LR38549

Tested to UL 778 and CSA 22.2 108 Standards
By Canadian Standards Association

FEATURES Minimum : % Minimum | Maximum |Shipping
Order No. | HP |Volts |Amps| Circuit Phase Floast S:N'tCh LCort;lh chscha:ge Basin Solids Weight
»  Touch safe circuit board housing and low voltage 12 VDC float circuits Breaker tyle ength | Lonnection| piameter Size Ibs/kg
+  Alarm (field programmable to flash) ;’S::? 0.33 12 20 P\Manbii‘k/:;)af\gﬁtth
«  Alarm automatic reset (field programmable to manual alarm reset) PEATI 15 %?nua‘mo Switch
+  Float out-of-sequence detection PE41P1 - 72 > Piggyback Float Switch
+  Pump fail-to-run detection (field programmable to deactivate) REAZM 230 | 37 10 1 atal NG S 20 15 18 5 317141
+  Controller protected by four auto resettable fuses, no fuse replacement Ei‘:; P‘sﬂ?nbj;k;r\l]?;ﬁ:;h
+  Three second lag pump delay time, prevents simultaneous pump start-up T 15 195 20 R = P A
+  Standard package includes three 20' control switches or EZconnex® float () ‘ G o U LDS PES2M 82 550 | &5 ‘o fﬂ?n:aCUN?Sw\glc;
system PES2P1 ' Piggyback Float Switch
«  Five-year limited warranty. SJ E RHOM BUS l b d
1-888-DIAL-SJE - 1-218-847-1317 a Xylem pran
California Prop 65 requires the following: &WMNING Cancer and Reproductive Harm - www.PB5Warnings.ca.gov 1-218-847-4617 Fax
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR ORDERING INFORMATION. email: customer.service@sjeinc.com s
SEE PRICE BOOK FOR LIST PRICE. www.sjerhombus.com B.39
i 3-FLOAT DUPLEX
Storm Pump-Float Depth / Pump Interval Calculator Peak Flow Rates in Puget Sound
100 year, 24 hour storm event
1=4.0 inches/24 hours per isopluvials H-20 TRAFFIC RATED
Value Units Comments SBUH SBUH SBUH SBUH gléi:ll__:é-l_zrg;o'\l FRAME &
Input Pump Basin Diameter (feet)= 25  feet : () [ OF) | (CF) | (GEM)
Impervious Area Acres Tc=6.3 Tc=10 Comments
Calculate pump basin radius= feet — RECOMMENDED PUMP 00, o oo - 3
1,000 0.023 0.02 9 0.023 10
. CYCLE DEPTH
Calculate cross section Area of o 2,000 0.046 0.041 18 0.045 20
basin= 3,000 0.069 0.062 28 0.067 30
|r'IDLJT a pump dEDth to achieve 2 min 4,000 0.092 0.082 36 0.085 38 tributary area ~3,600 sf | AG/ALARM ELOAT
. 2.0 feet 5,000 0.115 0.103 46 0.112 50
run time= 6,000 0.138 0.124 55 0.135 60 \ SCHEMATIC
’ z 2 ; st SEE C2.0 FOR ACTUAL
Calculate volume of water per pump of 7000] 0161 0143 62l 0156 RN DISCHARGE DISCHARGE ORIENTATION
C‘_I,FC|E: 8,000 0.184 0.164 73 0.179 80 \
Convert volume to gallons gallons  convert to gallons pumped \
Input pump rate based on pump FIND PUMP FOR 50 % OF 38 GPM LEAD FLOAT
curve and TOH 331\ gpm GOULDS PE31 RECOMMENDED INCOMING STORM
Calculated 1 f t t DUPLEX PUMPS REQUIRED
diCuliated ume 1aor pump 10 operale . .
pUmp P 2.2 \Minutes Ensure greater than 2 minutes
per cycle \IE:246.5
STOP FLOAT
" RIBBED PVC
PROVIDE 24 TOTAL DYNAMIC HEAD CALCULATOR
D E PT H . S E E D ETAI L Pump Flow Pipe . Differential . . Total Dynamic
Rate | Diameter(iD) | T 'PeLength | "o\ Vation | FiPe Material Head (TDH)
F AR R | G H T IE=246.5-3.0'=243.5
n_v fiv]  [[Pasic |
133 | B | I[[ 105 NE || Results—> ||[14.259520714884987] |
| Compute Total Dynamic Head (TDH) | | Reset Values |
30" MIN. RIBBED PVC BASIN OR EQUAL.
(36" BASIN IDEAL). USE TRAFFIC RATED
FRAME & GRATE IF IN DRIVEWAY.
CONTACT FOWLER PUMP FOR
COMPLETE PUMP PACKAGE.
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